In accordancewith v
Rule 3.35 of the A M O 3
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 &

Paragraph 43 of Notice of administrator’s proposals

Schedule B1 to the

g

Companies House

e

nprvoie o [0 s [2[8 2[00

= Filling in this form
Please camplete in typescript or in

Company name in full | George Hurst & Sons Limited

bold biack capitals.

|

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) Gareth David

Surname Rusling

Administrator’s address

Building name/number | Kendal House

Street 41 Scotland Street

Post town | Sheffield

County/Region l

et [s[3] [7[8[s] [

Country l

n Administrator’'s name o

Full forename(s) Joanne Louise ° 3::‘;‘;:2‘;:::‘{::; L« about
Surname Hammond another administrator.
Administrator’s address e

Buiing rameinamber | Kendal House © o i secio o s bou
Street |41 Scotland Street anather administrator.

Post town | Sheffield

County/Region |

wik— [[s[s] [718ls] [

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3 '
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

E Statement of proposals
| attach a copy of the statement of proposals
Sign and date
Administrator's Signanure
Signature % WO nacn oA

Signature date |§~ W fa_l? l?l? |T1—|?




AMQ3
Notice of Administrator's Proposals

B Presenter information

n important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact infarmation you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Joanne Louise Hammond

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Lompany name

Begbies Traynor (SY) LLP

Address

Kendal House
I 41 Scotland Street

|™™"  Sheffield
County/Region

(== Isls{ [zlels] |
Country

| DX
rephone 0114 2755033

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




XADM1002P

@ Begbies Traynor

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being
managed by the joint administrators, who act as the Company's
agents and without personal liability.

George Hurst & Sons Limited (In Administration)

Statement of proposals for achieving the purpose of
administration pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 3.35 of the Insolvency (England
and Wales) Rules 2016




Important Notice

This statement of proposals has been produced for the sole purpose of advising creditors
pursuant to the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986. The report is private and confidential
and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any
purpose whatsoever. Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in these proposals are
illustrative only and cannot be refied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Contents

0D 0CDOUODOOQOTDOG oD

Interpretation
Statutory information
Details of appointment of administrators
Circumstances giving rise to our appointment
Statement of affairs
The administration period
Estimated outcome for creditors
Proposals for achieving the purpose of the adrninistration
Pre-administration costs
Remuneration and disbursements
Other information to assist creditors
Conclusion
Appendices
1. Account of receipts and payments
2. Joint Administrators’ estimated statement of affairs
3. Remuneration and expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

“the administration”

“the administrators”, “we",
“our”, “us”

“the Act”
"the Rulesu

"secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

security”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

George Hurst & Sons Limited (In Administration)

The appointment of administrators under Schedule B1 of the Act on 13 April
2017

Gareth David Rusling of Begbies Traynor (SY) LLP, Kendal House, 41 Scotland
Street, Sheffield, S3 7BS, Sheffield. North@Beghies-Traynor.com

and
Joanne Louise Hammond of Begbies Traynor (SY) LLP, Kendal House, 41

Scotland Street, Sheffield, 53 7BS
The Insclvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1){(a) of the Act)

{i) In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)(b)(i) of the Act); and

(i) In relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveabie), any
floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1){b)(ii) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act



]

2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company George Hurst & Sons Limited
Trading name(s): N/A
Date of Incorporation: 20 November 1964
Company registered number: 00828200
Company registered office: Kendal House, 41 Scotland Street, Sheffield, S3 7BS
Former registered office: Don Pottery Yard, Rowms Lane, Swinton, Mexborough, 564 8AA
Trading address{es): Don Pottery Yard, Rowms Lane, Swinton, Mexborough, S64 8AA
(or aftach a separate sheet if more than
one)
Principal business activities: Construction
Directors and details of shares held in Name Shareholding
the Company (if any):
Norman Fanthorpe NA
Company Secretary and details of the Name: Shareholding
shares held in Company (if any):
Kay Botcherby NA
Auditors: Hardwick Accountants Limited
Sarsfield House
Gillott Lane
Wickersley
Rotherham
$66 1EM
Share capital: 10,000 ordinary shares of £1 each
Shareholders: George Hurst & Sons (Holdings) Limited

- 10,000 ordinary shares of £1 each

N.B The Company's director, Nomman Fanthorpe, is the sole
shareholder of George Hurst & Sons (Holdings) Limited

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF
ADMINISTRATORS

Date of appointment: 13 April 2017

Date of resignation: N/A



Court: High Court of Justice, Chancery Division. Leeds District Registry

Court Case Number: 394 of 2017

Person(s) making appointment / Nomnan Fanthompe in his capacity as director of the Company
application:

Acts of the administrators: The administrators act as officers of the court and as agents of the

Company without personal liability. Any act required or authorised
under any enactment to be done by an administrator may be done
by any one or more persons holding the office of administrator

from time fo fime.
EC Regulation on Insolvency The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings {(Council
Proceedings: Regulation (EC) No. 1346/2000) applies to these proceedings
which are 'main proceedings’ within the meaning of Article 3 of the
Regulation.

STATUTORY PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act provides as follows:

“3 (1)  The administrator of a company must perform his functions with the objective of-

(@)  rescuing the company as a going concemn, or

(b}  achieving a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the company were wound up (without first being in administration), or

(¢}  realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential

creditors.

(2)  Subject to sub-paragraph {4), the administrator of a company must perform his functions in the
interests of the company's creditors as a whole.

(3) The administrator must perform his functions with the objective specified in sub-paragraph
(1)(a) unless he thinks either-

(a) thatitis not reascnably practicable to achieve that objective, or
(b)  that the objective specified in sub-paragraph (1}(b) would achieve a better result for the
company's creditors as a whole.

{4) The administrator may perform his functions with the objective specified in sub-paragraph
(1)(c) only if-

(a)* he thinks that it is not reasonably practicable to achieve either of the objectives specified

in sub-paragraph (1)(a) and {b), and
{b)  he does not unnecessarily harm the interests of the creditors of the company as a

whole.”

4. CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO OUR
APPOINTMENT

The Company’s cumrent management team acquired its business and assets in 2008 via a management
buyout.

-3-



In hindsight, the director has advised that the terms of the buyout ultimately had a crippling effect on the
business as the Company's once healthy reserves were extinguished and a debt of £900k fo the former
owner was created. This left the Company unprepared to deal with the economic downturn and struggling to
compete on price with its competitors due to the costs of servicing the historic debt.

In 2015 the Company failed to retain its membership of the Yorbuild framework because it couldn’t match the
price reductions of its competitors. The Yorbuild framework projects historically accounted for approximately
70% of the Company’s turnover and the director therefore commenced a sales initiative to try to replace the

lost wark.

In addition to failing to retain membership of the Yorbuild framework, the Company's key market of education
related construction has gone through significant adverse changes on the last three years. Rather than work
being awarded by a small number of local authorities who had longstanding relationships with their
construction suppliers, the Company had to open tender to a much larger number of academies and privately
fun organisations to obtain the same work. This lead to an increase in the level of competition for work and

reduced the Company’s profit margins further.

The Company managed to maintain its workflow throughout 20186 as it completed projects it had been
awarded prior to removal from the framework. However, losses were incurred on three key projects which

started to impact the Company’s cashflow.

In early 2017, the Company began to feel the effects of the framework projects coming to a conclusion.
Whilst the Company had successfully tendered for a number of education and local authority projects, there
was not sufficient work to justify the number of employees and an exercise to reduce the headcount and

working hours was undertaken.

The Company began to build up arrears with its suppliers and sub-contractors. In an effort to reduce the
arrears, the Company secured a short term extension of its overdraft facility from £400,000 to £600,000.
However, due to the extent of the arrears, this was not sufficient to make any significant impact on reducing

the Company’s debts.

Gareth Rusling was introduced to the director on 24 March 2017 by the Company’s accountants, Breariey &
Co. During the initial meeting the Company’s financial position was discussed and the director was given
general advice regarding the options available to the Company.

The director concluded that if the Company could trade through until June 2017 it would benefit from the
seasonal uplift in education related construction work and would be able to begin reducing its outstanding
liabilities to creditors.

However, the director advised on 10 April 2017 that the pipeline work had been delayed and that the losses
that had been incurred on the three 2016 projects were higher than initially anticipated. He had therefore
conciuded that the Company could not continue trading.

Having reviewed the work in progress and level of ongoing work with Leslie Keats, specialist Quantity
Surveyors, it was concluded that due to the timing of debtor payments in the run up to the Easter break the
Company's overdraft facility had reduced from approximately £500,000 to £88,000 and it was therefore the
most advantageous time to place the Company into an insolvency procedure to secure a maximum possible

return to the unsecured creditors.

Following discussions with the Company's secured creditor, Natwest Bank Plc, the director placed the
Company into Administration on 13 April 2017. The Company ceased to trade immediately following the Joint
Administrators appointment and all employees were made redundant.



5. STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

The director has not yet provided a Statement of Affairs. However, he has provided us with sufficient
information to produce and Estimated Statement of Affairs which is appended to this report at Appendix 2. A
list of the Company’s creditors as at 13 April 2017 is enclosed with the Estimated Statement of Affairs.

6. THE ADMINISTRATION PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our account of receipts and payments from the commencement of administration,
13 April 2017 to 30 May 2017.

Receipts

We have received £59,504.55 to date in respect of the Company's contractual debts.

The sum of £245.50 has been realised in respect of a utilities refund.

Payments

We have paid £70 in relation to the specific bond, a statutory insurance policy which covers the realisations
achieved within the Administration.

To assist us in collecting the relevant information required to complete our statutory duties and collect the
contractual debts, the sum of £225 was paid to the Company’s former Quantity Surveyor and £346.15 to the
former bookkeeper.

Work undertaken by the Administrators and their staff

As detailed above, immediately following our appointment the Company ceased to trade and all employees
were made redundant. We have assisted the employees with their statutory claims in conjunction with UK
Employment Law Consultants Limited, specialist employment rights advisers.

We immediately instructed Leslie Keats to undertake a review of the debtors’ ledger, applications, retentions
and work in progress. The Company’s Quantity Surveyors worked with Leslie Keats for a short period of time
to ensure they had all relevant information to enable the debts to be collected.

At the time of our appointment there were approximately twelve live construction sites. In conjunction with
Leslie Keats, we have liaised with the site owners and main contractors regarding the Administration process
and wherever possible assisted with the retum of third party goods held on site.

Leslie Keats have now written to all debtors and have commenced the collection of the outstanding balances,
to date the sum of £59,504.55 has been received. We believe a number of additional payments may have
been made into the Company’s old bank account and are awaiting conformation.

Leslie Keats have advised that fotal realisations are likely to be in the region of £600,000 on a best case
basis and £125,000 on a warst case basis.



1 3

We have liaised with a number of parties regarding the possible novation of the Company's contracts with a
view to maximising realisations. However to date, no novations have been achieved.

Eddisons Commercial Limited’'s (‘Eddisons”} Plant & Machinery team were instructed to collate the
Company’s chattel assets and offer these for sale via an onsite auction. The auction concluded on 19 May
2017 and realisations of £19,600 have been achieved.. We are awaiting the transfer of the auction sale
proceeds and therefore these receipts are not shown in the receipts and payments account appended to this
report,

Eddisons Plant and Machinery team are also assisting us with a number of retention of title claims that we
have received and have overseen with the return of a large number of leased vehicles.

We have uplifted the Company’s books and recorded and are now in the process of arranging for the former
trading premises to be cleared.

The Company owns three free hold properties situated at the following addresses:

Land at Don Pottery Yard
Swinton

Rotherham

South Yorkshire

16 Windermere Ciose
Mexborough
Rotherham

South Yorkshire

26 Victoria Street
Mexborough
Rotherham
South Yorkshire

The properties have now been valued by Eddisons Property Valuation team.

The properties situated at Don Pottery Yard and 16 Windermere Close are charged to Natwest and have an
estimated combined value of £185,000. Natwest are owed approximately £88,000 so we believe there is

equity in the properties of approximately £97,000.

We have received an offer in respect of Don Pottery Yard which Eddisons are willing to recommend and in
order to prevent prejudicing negotiations we will not be provided a breakdown of the valuation provided

between the two properties.

The property situated at 26 Victoria Street is charged to Nicholas Raiph Dyson and Robert Mcmorraine
Grierson as trustees for the estate of the Company’s former owner. This property has been valued at
£55,000. The balance of the outstanding debt due to the former owner is approximately £500,000 so there

will be no equity available in this property.

We have asked Eddisons for their advice on marketing the two residential properties and hope to offer them
for sale as soon as possible.



7. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The sums owed to creditors at the date of appointment are as follows:
Secured creditors
As detailed above, the Company has two secured creditors:

Natwest hold a fixed and fioating charge debenture over the Company's assets and are owed approximately
£88,000.

Messrs Dyson and Grierson hold a fixed charge over the property situated at 26 Victoria Street fo support the
indebtedness due to the Company’s former owner. We believe that the indebtedness is due to Messrs Dyson
and Grierson from the Company's parent company, George Hurst & Sons {Holdings) Limited.

Preferential creditors

Preferential claims of employees for arrears of wages, salary and holiday pay are estimated at £67,443.68.

Unsecured creditors
Claims of unsecured creditors were estimated at £2,402 367.74.

On the basis of realisations to date and estimated future realisations we estimate an outcome for each class
of the Company's creditor as follows:

Secured creditors

Itis anticipated that Natwest will be repaid in full via their fixed charge over the properties at Don Pottery Yard
and 16 Windermere Close.

The sales proceeds in respect of 26 Victoria Street will not be sufficient to repay the Company's
indebtedness to Messrs. Dyson and Grierson who will suffer a shortfall in the approximate sum of £445,000.
As detailed above, we believe this liability sits with the parent company but are awaiting full copies of the
security documents to determine whether any unsecured ciaim is likely to be made against the Company for
the shortfall.

Preferential creditors
We consider that there are likely to be sufficient funds for a dividend to be paid to preferential creditors.
Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the administrator must make a prescribed part of the Company’s net property available for
the unsecured creditors and not distribute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the
amount required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts. Net property means the amount which would, were
it not for this provision, be available to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (i.e. after
accounting for preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets). The floating charge
holder may not participate in the distribution of the prescribed part of the Company’s net property. The
prescribed part of the Company’s net property is calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows:

a 50% of the first £10,000 of net property,

a 20% of net property thereafter,
a Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

_7-



An administrator will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property if:

Q the net property is less than £10,000 and the administrator thinks that the cost of distributing the
prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefit; (Section 176A(3)) or

Q the administrator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distributing the
prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall

not apply (Section 176A(5)).

In these circumstances, as it is anticipated that Natwest will be repaid in full under their fixed charge, we do
not envisage making a floating charge distribution and therefore the prescribed part provisions will not apply.

Unsecured creditors

We are hopeful that a distribution will be available to unsecured creditors but this is dependant upon us being
able to obtain full value in respect of the freehold properties and debtor realisations exceeding Leslie Keats
worse case valuation.

A further update will be provided in our six month report to creditors at which time we should have feedback
on the marketing of the properties and a more accurate estimation from Leslie Keats on the likely final
outcome of the contract debt realisations.

Effect of administration on limitation periods under the Limitation Act 1980

As explained in our initial correspondence confimming our appointment as administrators, the Limitation Act
1980 continues to apply to all debts due from the Company. Case law indicates that where a company is in
administration, time does not stop running for limitation purposes pursuant to the Limitation Act 1980. If you
have any concems in refation to your claim against the Company becoming time-barred during the course of
the administration, we strongly recommend that you seek independent legal advice on the options available

to you to prevent this.

8. OUR PROPOSALS FOR ACHIEVING THE
PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Purpose of the Administration

We are required to set out our proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration which in this context
means one of the objectives specified in paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act as set out at section 3 of this

report above.

For the reasons set out in this report, we consider that it is not reasonably practicable to achieve the objective
specified in sub-paragraph 3(1)(a) i.e. rescuing the Company as a going concem. This is because of the
extent of its insolvent status and lack of pipeline work.

The objective specified in sub-paragraph 3(1){(b), namely, achieving a better result for the Company's
creditors as a whole than would be likely ¥ the Company was wound up without first being in Administration
may be achieved but this is dependent upon the sale of the freehold properties and the successful collection
of the debtors’ ledger. This is the objective that we will be pursuing in these circumstances.

Notwithstanding the above, the objective specified on sub-paragraph 3(1){c) will be achieved, as it is
anticipated there will be a distribution to the secured creditors and the Company’s preferential creditors.

In order that the purpose of the administration may be fully achieved, we propose to remain in office as
administrators in order to conciude the realisation of the Company's property. The principal matters to deal
with in this respect are:



« Market for sale and secure a sale of ali three freehold properties;

+ Pursue the collection of the Company's contract debtors in conjunction with Leslie Keats;
+ Armange for the transfer of the auction sale proceeds;

+ Resolve the outstanding retention of title claims;

Following these events we propose to finalise distributions to the secured and preferential creditors..

Exit from Administration

The exit from Administration will be dependent upon whether or not funds become available from the
collection of the contract debts for the Company's unsecured creditors.

In circumstances where we are of the opinion that the total amount which each secured creditor of the
Company is likely to receive will be paid or set aside, and that a distribution will be made to the unsecured
creditors of the Company then our proposed exit route will be via creditors voluntary liquidation.

We do not have the power to make a distribution to unsecured creditors in the Administration without the
permission of court. It is considered that the court will only grant such permission in exceptional
circumstances where the normal course for making distributions to unsecured creditors in a voluntary
liquidation is inappropriate. Additionally, there may be matters for enquiry conceming a company's affairs
which are not within the scope of an administrator’s powers and which can only be properly dealt with by a
liquidator.

Consequently, as soon as we are satisfied that we have fully discharged our duties as administrators and
that the purpose of the administration has been fully achieved, we propose fo implement the provisions of
Paragraph 83 of Schedule Bt fo the Act whereby on the registration of a notice sent to the Registrar of
Companies, our appointment as administrators shall cease to have effect and the Company will automatically
be placed into creditors’ voluntary liquidation. Paragraph 83(7) provides:

The liquidators for the purpose of the winding up shall be-

(a) a person nominated by the creditors of the company in the prescribed manner and within the
prescribed period, or
{b) if no person is nominated under paragraph (a), the administrators.

We confirm that as part of our proposals we propose that we, or in the event of there being a subsequent
change of persons appointed as administrator, the individuals in office as such immediately prior to the
Company being placed into liquidation, do act as joint liquidators in the subsequent winding up of the
Company. Creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed liquidator provided that the
nomination is made after the receipt of the proposals and before the proposals are approved. The
appointment of a person nominated as liquidator takes effect by the creditors’ approval, with or without

modification, of our proposals.

It is proposed that for the purpose of the winding up, any act required or authorised under any enactment to
be done by the joint liquidators is to be done by all or any one or more of the persons for the time being

holding office.

However, in the event that we determine that special circumstances apply In this matter and it would
therefore be more cost effective to the Company’s creditors to make an application to court to facilitate a
distribution of funds within the Administration we will do so. This would only incur in circumstances where we
consider that there are no matters for a liquidator to investigate which fall outside of the scope of the

Administrators’ powers,

in circumstances where we consider that the Company will have insufficient property to enable a distribution
to be made to unsecured creditors our proposed exit route will be via the dissolution of the Company.
-9-



1

Consequently, as soon as we are satisfied that we have fully discharged our duties as administrators and
that the purpose of the administration has been fully achieved, we propose to implement the provisions of
Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act. Under these provisions, on the registration of a notice sent by us to
the Registrar of Companies, our appointment as administrators ceases to have effect, and at the end of three
months the Company will automatically be dissolved.

Where an administrator sends such a notice of dissolution to the Registrar of Companies, he must also file a
copy of the notice with the court and send a copy to each creditor of the Company, and on application by any
interested party the court may suspend or disapply the automatic dissolution of the Company.

However, it may franspire that it is not possible to finalise the administration as envisaged within one year of
the date of our appointment. in particular, this situation will arise if we are not able to conclude the collection
of contractual debts. Yet Paragraph 76 of Schedule B1 fo the Act provides that the appointment of an
administrator shall cease to have effect at the end of the period of one year beginning with the date on which
it takes effect. However, our term of office may be extended either by court order for a specified period or by
consent of the creditors for a specified period not exceeding twelve months. It may therefore become
necessary at some future time for us to seek creditor consent to extending the period of the administration for
up to a further twelve months following the anniversary of our appointment in order to ensure that the
objective of the administration can be fully achieved.

9. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

In the pericd before the Company entered administration, we carried out work consisting of reviewing the
Company’s financial position and advising the director on the most appropriate options available to him. In
addition, we undertook a review of the Company's contractual debts and on site issues in order to formulate
a strategy to implement immediately foliowing appointment in order to maximise realisations. We also liaised
with the Company's debenture holder in relation to the proposed appointment, assisted the director with the
documentation required to facilitate the appointment and complied with our statutory and regulatory pre-
appointment procedures.

The Work was carried out pursuant to an agreement made between us and the Company entered into on 12
April 2017 ("the Agreement”). The Agreement provides for the payment of our fees and the discharge of
expenses incurred by us {(collectively referred to as “the pre-administration costs”) in carrying out the Work.

The Work was carried out before the Company entered administration because we consider that the Work
has furthered the achievement of the objective of administration being pursued, namely achieving a better
result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without
first being in administration.

The pre-administration costs are broken down as follows:

Description Name of recipient Net amount | VAT £ Gross
£ amount £
Our fees in relation to the Work Begbies Traynor 7,298.00 1,459.60 | 8,757.60
| Legal Fees Lupton Fawcett LLP 884.50 176.90 1,061.40
TOTAL PRE-ADMINISTRATION 8,182.50 1,636.5 | 9,819.00
COSTS

The pre-administration costs are unpaid and we are seeking that they be paid as an expense of the
administration. Pursuant to Rule 2.67A of the Rules, approval to discharge such costs (“the unpaid pre-
administration costs") as an expense is required from the creditors’ committee, or in the absence of a
committee, or if the committee does not make a determination, by way of a resolution of creditors. Payment
of the unpaid pre-administration costs requires separate approval and is not part of our proposals subject to
approval pursuant to Paragraph 53 of Schedule B1 to the Act.

-10 -



In order to provide sufficient information to consider approval of the payment of the unpaid pre-administration
costs, a Pre-Administration Time Costs Analysis and a pre-administration Time Costs Summary appear at
Appendix 3. These show the number of hours spent by each grade of staff involved in the case and give the
average hourly rate charged. They also provide an explanation of the work undertaken prior to our
appointment.

10. REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

We propose that the basis of our remuneration be fixed under Rule 2.106 of the Ruies by reference to the
time properly given by us and the various grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out
rates of Begbies Traynor (SY) LLP for attending to matters as set out in the fees estimate.

It is for the creditors’ committee to approve the basis of our remuneration under Rule 2.106 of the Rules, but
if no such committee is appointed it will be for the creditors to determine.

Appendix 3 sets out our firm's hourly charge out rates, our fees estimate and the time that we and our staff
have spent in attending to matters arising in the administration since 13 April 2017.

Disbursements

We propase that disbursements for services provided by our firm and/or entities within the Begbies Traynor
group, be charged in accordance with our firm’s policy, details of which are set out at Appendix 3. These
disbursements will be identified by us and will be payable subject to the approval of those responsible for
determining the basis of our remuneration.

Estimate of expenses

We are required by the Rules to provide creditors with details of the expenses that we consider will be, or are
likely to be, incurred in the course of the administration. This information also appears at Appendix 3.

Expenditure incurred to date

Eddisons- Time costs of £3,900 have been incurred to date together with commission of £1,960 in respect of
the auction sale. '

Leslie Keats — Time costs of £7,235 have ben incumed to date.

11. OTHER INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Report on the conduct of directors

We have a statutory duty to investigate the conduct of the director and any person we consider to be or have
been a shadow or de facto director during the period of three years before the date of our appointment, in
relation to their management of the affairs of the Company and the causes of its failure. We are obliged to
submit confidential reports to the Department for Business, Energy and Industriai Strategy.

As administrators of the Company we are required by best practice guidance to make enquiries of creditors
as to whether they wish to raise any concemns regarding the way in which the Company’s business was
conducted prior to the commencement of the administration, or wish to bring to our attention any potential
recoveries for the estate. If you would like to bring any such issues to our attention please do so in writing to
the address detailed at Section 1 of this report. This request for information is standard practice and does not

-11-



]

imply any criticism or cause of action against any person concemed in the management of the Company's
affairs.

Investigations carried out to date

We have undertaken an initial assessment of possible actions in relation to the manner in which the business
was conducted prior to the administration of the Company and potential recoveries for the estate in this

respect.
Connected party transactions

We have not been made aware of any sales of the Company's assets to connected parties.

Deemed delivery

These proposals will be deemed to have been delivered on 1 June 2017.

12. CONCLUSION

We consider that the Company is likely to have sufficient property to enable a distribution to the unsecured
creditors, other than from the prescribed part fund of any net floating charge property, under the insolvency
legislation, and we are therefore required to seek a decision from the Company's creditors as to whether they
approve our proposals. This decision will be sought via the deemed consent procedure and a notice of the

decision sought is accompanying this document.

Unless 10% in value of the Company's creditors object fo the approval of our proposals via the deemed
consent procedure, then the creditors will be treated as having made the proposed decision to approve aur

proposals,

Subject to the approval of our proposals we will report on progress again approximately six months after the
commencement of the administration, or at the conclusion of the administration, whichever is the sooner.

YA

PP Gareth Rusling
Joint Administrator

Date: 30 May 2017

-12-



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

13 April 2017 to 30 May 2017



George Hurst & Sons Limited
(In Administration)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

RECEIPTS

Don Pottery & 16 Windermere
26 Victoria Street

Book Debts

Utilities Refunds

PAYMENTS

Natwest

Messrs. Dyson & Grierson
Subcontractors

Statutory Advertising
Wages & Salaries

RPO re Arrears/Holiday Pay
Employees re Arrears/Hol Pay
Trade Creditors

Employees

RPO

HMRC (VAT)

Messrs. Dyson & Grierson
Ordinary Shareholders

Vat Receivable

BALANCE - 30 May 2017

Page 1 of 1

Statement From 13/04/2017 From 13/04/2017
of affairs To 30/05/2017 To 30/05/2017
£ £ £
185,000 0 0
55,000 0 0
362,500 59,505 59,505
246 246
59,750 58,750
(88,000) 0 0
{55,000) 0 0
225 225
70 70
346 346
(52,056) 0 0
{15,387) 0 0
(1,728,608) 0 0
(24,034) 0 0
(545,124) 0 0
{104,602} 0 0
Uncertain 0] 0
{10,000) 0 0
59 59
700 700

59,048.90

v"M

Gareth David Rusling
Joint Administrator

IPS SQL Ver. 5.04 30/06/2017 15:17



JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Notes to the Directors’ Statement of Affairs

1.

The contract debts, freehold properties and chattel assets have been professionally vatued by
Messrs Leslie Keats and Eddisons Limited following our appointment. Full details of these assets
and the likely realisations have been detailed in the above report. For the purposes of estimating
realisations in respect of the contract debts, we have used the mid-point between Leslie Keats best

and worse case valuations.

The claims of the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills represent employees’ estimated
claims under The Employment Rights Act 1996 in respect of arrears of pay to a maximum of £800
per employee and holiday pay which are claimed preferentially, and pay in lieu of notice,
redundancy pay and arrears of pay in excess of £800 which are non-preferential.

The claim of HM Revenue & Customs represents VAT outstanding for the quarter prior to
appointment.

Creditors’ claims are subject to agreement and will not be prejudiced by omission from the
Statement of Affairs or by inclusion in a different amount from that claimed.

The estimated total deficiency is subject to the costs of administration and distribution for which no
provision is made in the statement of affairs.

N.B The list of creditors appended to the Estimated Statement
of Affairs is as shown in the Company’s books and records on
13 April 2017. If your claim was not included in the Company’s
records but you have subsequently contacted us to advise you
have a claim in the administration it will therefore be shown

with a nil value.



. ) Insolvency Act 1986

George Hurst & Sons Limited
Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 13 April 2017

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £
ASSETS
Den Pottery & 16 Windermere 185,000.00
Natwest (88,000.00)
Surplus c/d 97,000.00
26 Victoria Street 55,000.00
Messrs. Dyson & Grierson {55,000.00)
NIL NIL
Chatte] Assets 19,600.00
Book Debts 1,241,708.00 362,500.00
Surplus b/d 97,000.00
479,100.00
LIABILITIES
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS:-
RPO re Arrears/Holiday Pay 52,056.44
Employees re Arrears/Hol Pay 15,387.24
67,443.68
411,656.32

DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGES PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
OTHER PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003 FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGES POST 14 SEPTEMBER 2003

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfail to floating charge holders)

Trade Creditors 1,728,608.25
Employees 24,033.69
RPO 545,123.80
HMRC (VAT) 104,602.00
Messrs. Dyson & Grierson Uncertain

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfalf in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003)

Issued and called up capital

Page 1 of 2

NIL

411,656.32

NIL

411,656.32

NIL

411,656.32

NIL

411,656.32

2,402,367.74

(1,990,711.42)

(1,990,711.42)



) Insolvency Act 1986

George Hurst & Sons Limited
Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 13 April 2017

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £
Ordinary Shareholders 10,000.00
10,000.00
TOTAL SURPLUS/(DEFICIENCY) (2,000,711.42)

Page 2 of 2



CL6SE'Y
L9281
8L'L1IE
0086/
81 PES'Y
1S7ELL
6'ze8
2.'899'L
0e'e8y'e
80'2.€'9

SL'ele'1T
0o'¥ee

95'886'1LC
78'788'¢ce

oo'0zk

AR TR 4
0c'ors
9.'695
tl'o8
oo'sy
09'651
09ere
08've
8.°890°}
00096
18'208'L)
69'6ee

B0°GL0Z "JRA DS 8dI

aol ZING Jeisesuoq 'ugibulpg piO ‘euk) savel 'SSIOBPOOAA

1< 08S ‘anysweybupjon ‘dosyop Noagepn ‘Wno) abeusen

106 £2ST SUYSHIOA 1S8AA "spaa ‘Aeol ‘BnusAy Uinbsy ‘s|IW playuead

rgs £9S 'weyeyioy 'suseaq-uc-uojjog ‘Aembury ¢z

HI9 21 30 90YSHIOA 1SaAN ‘Asjleg ‘peoy aburig) ‘s Sliyussi)

¥S/ 0¥ 'ybnoosing ‘euen A3qqy “Med asudisiug sue ASqay ‘g uun

dv} 9LNQ ‘aaysujoour yuoN ‘edioyjundg ‘peoy bug

SHl L9S ‘Weyiayioy ‘pecy aacis) AsjusH ‘¢ Jun

ADG 28 ‘PIRieus mwiled 18ang yinog ‘'g-g Iun

H38 ¥S 'PieYeYS 19918 sdoiph) 09

Nl

98 plowsys 'abpug Asispepy ‘aue abeyoD sucisawi ‘9jeis3 Buipes] POOMINN ‘0L N
OVG ZNQ ‘i9lsesuc( ‘peoy Asjieaupn ‘peoy duioyy ¢z

Qads §1vD ‘euquing ‘Wodhiep ‘Aquiid ‘leiisnpu) moyasid

g1 09S 'Weliayioy 19ahs Jejua ] '9shoH UIodY

Hvt

90H BIYSHIOA 159 ‘Bsnoybug 'sue yoag [Iyuioy) 'sAoysSHIOAA SBAPCOM VI Iun
azeé

ZZON anysweybumon uemapn ‘uopa|O maN ‘sleisd [ewysnpu uojybnog ‘Aepa urely
Idb OL4M 'SAIYSHIOA 1SS ‘piosafisED ‘uoiybnoy sse(s) 'sue ue’d)

XHE ¥1S Juai] Uo a)0IS ‘weuiusl] ‘elels [esnpul pesisman

rYP TS 'PlRWRYS ‘auen jlewelg

01 ZINQ 1sseouoq 'uo)Bullpg pio ‘BueT sexey 'SaJIEPOooA

1dE 9ZNL U3y 'sbunjony ‘peoy 19aliswey Hed [elsnpul maiane Z JIun

ZLy €157 '9HUSHIOA ISBAN 'SPBaT ‘MBIA UOIUIMS ‘T JUN

HOL 998 '@aUsHIOA YInoS ‘AGYe 'PEOY [HUNOIL HBd |eUISNPU| USAY

IN€ 618 'weybuiwng Jeang Asjeaig £8-£9

1d8 Z4M 'PioUSHEAN ‘DEOY JOoW SBUIoY L ‘Yied $SSulsSNg puowel ‘e9shoH puowelq
SHE PLNH ‘@IYSHI0A Ise] ‘UojBl ‘PROY JIOP3Y ied asudiaul OB ¥1-0L

g1 095 ‘Weysyioy 198l)s J8jus | '9SNoH Wooy

LL so | ebed

j aimpeubis
RN

pieyw] sadeospuet SMY DOVD
$9{QEMOUSY APISUCAY d0v0

PIYILUIM SJOLSJU| UCSUDRY LYol o0v2
seoeg Buyooy Sy NOVD

psjiwi suohesuged ©SY  WOVD
paywi Buussuibug ANY 10D
paywr 61Q oN SWY MOVD

pajWIT YN o8sn|y rovo
uBWYININSY B Jnoge eydy 0V
psjwr swajsis buizein pailly HOVD

PONWIT |ejUSWUONAUT IV 50V
PRI (2IUSHIOA) @0UBAPY 40v0
papwi (a)e10u0)) 4OV J0vD
pajlWiT sJoua| 10V aovo

pajwi Buuoold DOV o0v0

swajsAg an|4 abpug Lv aovo
weyeiqy xep YOvD

PI7 eiseusA ebeyuwly  B0O00YD
Jone] plowy 8000V

pi1 sedeospue SMY  L000VD
uojejuswnASU| pIOSY  9000VD
payWI] Xyeuly  Go00vD
(aa1ys>i0A yinog) prenby  000v0D
poobily  €000VD

paywil yudn-L4vY  2000VD
PajWIT [BHOd BNEA PAPPY  LOOOYD
PY1 SiouSI 1OV 0000VD

3

$SAUPPY

aweN Aoy

sio)ipaln Auedwo) - g
pajiwi suog 1@ 1sinj 861099
d11 {AsS) Joufely saiqBeg



. 60'S10Z 32N DS Sd 11307 9bed

aimeubig

Rale
00°€8l NvS LTS ‘anusiieg ‘Ybnolg ‘aueT weyuaddis 'ISNG €A seolAleg ABisug seo ysnug NOgo
HY¥

9z v62 9QH SNUSHIOA 1SaAA ‘asnoyblg ‘sueT 3oag sijiyuIoy L ‘SAOYSHIOA B[EAPOOAA 'S BUN paju 00 Butiooj4 ssnoybug Wogo
vLLLO'L 148 8QH 'BIYSHIOA 1S9 ‘plRYSIEpPNH ‘Bfeq AquaQ ‘peoy pleyademM asEe psjiwi Buuoold 1sessid 82 1080
00°ZPE OVY GTNL TUSH ‘PIOJUSY “WiEd SSauisng exaIn] ‘esnoy esudisiul pajiwi sieyjoig sayelg M0ao
0’998 LHE PLNH "UOHBIN 'SUBT PJRYMOT ‘LIRS POIOMO] papwi Bugea Joojapun xxog rogo
¢L'681 ANG SdM ‘BessO ‘peoy Aingsmeg ‘aljuan ssauisng /2 Jun sjoeluoy esog 1089
8O'LGL'L Meg H0gD
YO LL6'LL HOL ENQ 'J8Iseauoq flepues yiy ‘peoy sauoclg jlepues ‘Z g | siun Buous4 Aepueg 904D
LL'6G6'Y PAL GENQ ‘a1ysujoour] YHoN ‘adioljundg ‘pecy ucidweyiioN |¢ paywi sicjoenuod Buyooy o8 4082
18'229°} dVS 0PN 131SSyduei 'yieeH UOIMaN ‘PEOY Weypio €E.L pajwi] sBuysiuing abeyjo) llelieg 32080
8.°088'8 M3L 098 ‘weyssyioy 984S ybnosogsep yied ssauisng [equa) ‘| Jiun Buussuibu3 sieg aodo
80'vET 408 1LNQ 'Jeisesuoq ‘yHomiey ‘ajes jeunig {eoWOR3 opieg 2080
00°59¢ HHB 998 ‘weyiayioy ‘AqejieH ‘eleis3 jerinsu| AgejieH ‘Aem Aqueg spiefejddy ejuuelng  g000d0
00°098'L dv8 ¥9S ‘aIysiIoA ynog ‘ybnologxaly ‘ucjums Jeang ebpug £¥-6¢ sluejunodoy 09 g Aepealg  v000dD
8T v61 H19 Z9S ‘weysyioy ‘slebiied ‘sjejs3 [eisnpu| femalen ‘UNoYD Aemsles) 6 3 8 Siun M xeyas0g 600090
1€'9G LNZ 82 '1ssayouey ‘peoy Asfiselid 'Z| xod Od 'soluag Jswoisny pauwi 9'0'9 800080
§8'TT6'L HNL L.§ ‘Aeisuieg 'PeoY ploysYem P eseqping 200090
00°L2 gNI ZWD 'xess3 ‘sasjulelg ‘Aep Biaquq g Usayy Njolg 900089
00°00¢ NTI PAM ‘PISLSNEA ‘UOYOID 'PROY JOBYSIUO ‘Ulie 8SNOH poomilig Buiures | weid poomiilg  SQ00€D
69°€61LC F38 SZOA 'alYsHI0A ISE3 ‘uouNgsapuRlg ‘sueT ssofes I Jewi] syuig uely 00090
9Z'€8G'E ZMP 0140 ‘Aeg yipieD 'aAuQ JnogieH £ 'SUOD8||0D SnipemlY O/D PI1 swalsAg v alppig  £0008D
00°0ve'e ax| 0zs ‘pleweys ‘uoubleg ‘enuany jembuuds oL Jeuusg SR YN 2000890
00°8Y ML 03S ‘Weyayoy 193S UBnoIgsel Hied ssauisng jenusd | iun uojeouge p Suussuibug speg 100080
26'859 SXT 81§ ‘aJlysAqiaq ‘peyuoiq ‘suey spumijed Pi1jue|d souUBg 000090
000 3HZ YON ‘WeyBulioN MOIM|0D Hied ssauisng (Iyainyd ‘L1 un i seoAIeg [edo9|3 uondwy AOYD
0¥'9.5°01 THE 23 ‘Aqieqg ‘anlu(] 1098y ‘peoY AgIsUlepn papwi (Aqieq) uoung % Asqqy novyo
BLELLL NG 1187 'spaa ‘aueT %0sqIoH L. Aspsaud Buonsuuy 10vD
LS'LGL OUY 61LOA “HOA ‘PiedIoN 1994S viel #6 psjiwi a1eH V M SOVD
18'986'8€ N9 EXH 'XejileH ‘uapqius ‘suet 837 |- | ‘sBenod euasipm |EOLIOBI] POOMUDIIE) MAIPUY HOVD
3 S$S3ppY aweN Aoy

s10}ipasn) Auedwio) - g
pajiwin suog 1§ 1siny abioag
d711(As) Jouhes] saiqbeg



60'GL0T 18 TOS Sdl 14 3o ¢ afeg

/@m aineubig

Z8'¥82 SH1 9N3 'spai 'leg s1ejiod ‘peoy PlaieH 65-/G 'sAep dAld paywi (Buijeay aoel]) | BYSQ £0Q0
AN x4 NIO Z4AA ‘Pladaxens ‘adioyiuaipn ‘adioyiuain gZ1-0Zl shajuiesq 90Qad
00'80€'9 , 1X¥ €NH 'INH 1824 {oodIaAI] ‘asnoH j0odioAn) PSjiwIT SI0)RI00a(Q B SIelIRd %20 $0aD
vLGLL 1d€ ZNM 'ybia ‘peoy sualeH IS 'aj€}s3 [BUISNPU| SSOR ‘8SNOH Jsiwald paywi sjoaloid WOa #0020
or'820's 31 ZLNQ “4sysesuoq ‘uolbulp3 ‘9)eIs] [eLISNpU| 9SO 00Ig pajIWIT SMOPUIAA Wwinueq €000
GR'oLE NdE ENQ “Jeisesuoq ‘Uojurlg '9S0[D JuoWIRg 01 uoeINSU} ¥R Q  Z00DDAD
95'8¢2 10 NG ieisesuoq ‘Aqieg ed ssauisng peoy sHaqoy sjonpold Jaqwi] uoxia  1L000aD

MY
00'¥L¥ LZS 'uoibunjoy ‘peoy apisIsyioy ‘yed ssauisng uolBuniog 'HNoY apISIByloy G apng P11 g9 Buuies) wena  00004do
00'00E NYZ 637 ‘19180197 'UOLUWOY UCIIPD9d 'HiBd SSaulsng aueT uojdond ‘47 un s100]4 [eyded 4000
000 BuilpAue pamo jou pasiapy ubiseq jeqdwen 3000
00'8vE N8 98 ‘Ybnologxay ‘uclums ‘aaua By /9 ¥IIPPED INYUY aoonn
L5'92¥'6T OYZ GZS PleWRYS 'uoibuluul] ‘Bsue yoInyg ‘Nled sssuisng Aajueg ‘Z Iun payw (siayty) abpiequing 2009
4ATTAS 9dl 95 'Plewseys ‘ybnosogs|iH ‘sjeis3 Buipel | sjepsaary ‘Aep Buudg uosmey Japnys aje|dwiod 49020
A VA R4 119 298 ‘weyayloy ‘ajebyled '9oe|d Aemales ‘¢ Jun [eauyasig sdoon Y00
TT6LL 1498 £S ‘Pieways 1eang Aolad €5 PEYWIT SSOIAISS JUIAUBSID 600D
00'859'C 392 81 'PIAYuUCI] ‘PEOY PlRYSUS ZEL ‘PAUSISIEM dL pajiwiI [BJIWBYD '3 UOHEULIOIYD 8000
1d8

00°2LP LLdM BIIYSHIOA 1sap ‘abpudins ‘peoy yeysiuod ‘acedsiiopn obpughueg ‘g) nun pajiwi suonn|oS a4 sjsidwiod 202D
18°G9€E'6 VS 919 ‘u0)iog '§o0js0T ‘ABpn Ho0ISuk pajiwit Aunoasg (19 9000
T8'9.5'Y) 119 29S ‘Weyiayioy ‘sjebried ‘aoeld Aemeieo |LL/OL pajiwI o0al3 ssen S000
6285 SH. £S 'PIeYaYS 19aNS PUBNODS L '@snoH [epuay| ‘Joukel) seigbeg o/ Py sbuissold 00000
0L'vSE'9 OX | 6S 'PloWBUS '‘peoy abpry uewoy z alH uoidweyd  £00000
0c'e8s aedwon  ZooooD
Sl VYd¥ 0EOA YIOA Yed Joop UoyyD ‘9s0|D Xepny we ‘GG Xod Od * UoISIAIT ises YloN P11 Siojoed [eald93 AUD 100000
16'96¢ S0 79y 'anysieg ‘Buipeay ‘Aepp auello €1 PI1400 000022
0c'698 Buipting p[0}250)
¥ ¥9R'EE AD8 GiHY ‘xassng 1sap 'liH ssofung ‘Aepp slusydsepy ‘yied sssuisng ueepBuippauys pajwi swasis abelolg |eazuinig Dog9o
00'8e5'S NdP 6S 'pPleWsYS ‘|leuseq 19aig ssOY 'auUQ Jun (1syeroads Buyooy) syooig uep d0g0
LG'¥8Z'01 are £/$ ‘Aslsuleg ‘plaieq ‘peoy Jejseouoq /€ QN Asjuiolg 00890
3 ssalppy aweN Aay

sio)ipain) Auedwo) - g
pa)wi suog ¥ )siny abioog
d711 (AS) Jouker] saiqbeg



B0'G1L0Z "19A TS Sdl +) jo ¢ sbed

,D@m, auneubis

0L P9T'E r4€ 0ZS ‘PIRIHAYS '9S0[D Y00JJIOH HiBd 83/9Wo) YORIJIoH ‘g Jun Buw | uSYUON Jeals) ayl 8090
8v'896'7 Ore oS 'Asfiwoy 'sue usalg) ‘9snoH UoIXep pauwi BugeaH 9099 1090
L6'GE6'8 HHO #9S '84YSyI0A WINOS ‘Ybnologxay 19248 yoinyd ‘Bulpjing xawJop papwIT SaiN HEO 9099
00'265'C 11¥ 619 'allysieisaonols ‘pnong ‘Asja3 ‘pieydiQ SWoH v P17 Qgean B 30819 GO00DD
00 PLY XVE €187 'spee ‘As|wieig Junoy piaysiiey ‘z un Aoy g ybnoo 00090
00°02¥ X3z LNQ ‘J8)seauo( ‘peoy uoyl /6 pI sluawdojeasd MO £00090
87986 941 09S ‘Weylayioy 19e4g s|dwa | ed [eunsnpu| vt eubep ‘asnoH Jewuel) (go) uosheus)  ZOOODD
0Z'1¥8'6 8d. #NQ ‘Jsiseouo( ‘peoy Ameg £Z¢ ‘asnoH sulo Jeny (Mn)uesu9 09 L0O0DD
G6'LOY NQZ 6S 'PIIOUS '91LIST [BIASNPU| UOWWOYD SM0I8HY 188llS uoiaIng Z| Jun Buiury A @ uonnsuj Axeles 000090
ov'128'¥ HHS €S As|suleg '|[amquIopA ‘due Jineg Aingpelq ‘aque) asudiejul SIBYMIN ‘ZL Jun PajW] Y 9suag 100]4 Z040
07'819'S ral 1 1gg ‘Asjuing ‘Aemsbury ‘asnoy AemsBury S80IAI9G pieD [end 100040
vZ'6L1'62 HSE GZS ‘Playjays ‘uciBuiuuiq 's1ejs3 [euisnpul peoy YIAMPOoL ‘ABpap siayoog £ N suoBniog suo4 000049
86'8G1 NdE EPOA HIOA ‘@0I0UOIAIUS ‘PEOY SOA “ed pleyyooid | paywi ABojouyde] ||8%3 6032
o¥r'8Le HL 298 'weyieuioy 'ysiewmey ‘ybney seddn ‘unod 19qooH € papWIT Iy passaulbugy 8030
99'€99'e AHO §XH 'puB|[3 ‘peOY yuoMmSIPPES ‘i SBueYyoX3 ‘ve Jun pajiwn sypoaloid yr3 2030
L6'TLL 3JIYSHIOA 1883 9030
SO vS 'Y goe 6ZS 'Pleeys ‘uojbuluulg ‘Aepn 1990 ‘alua) ssauisng xiel paywiy ssoimeg Buippe;d v g 3 6030
08'9% DOV §63Q 'sAqiaq ‘uojRlY '$210012WOG 1SBT [BLISNPU] Yed $8j0D 'Aepr poomydaig Buiping |l@o0un3 #0003
06969 DN. ¥'S ‘Pleyays ‘1se3 j9auls ajiaes 'sbuiping juspisald / py7 Bulojuol fejuswiuolAUT  £0003D
LL'LE0') Xri €87 'spaan ‘peoy Asung yir-zy SUORNIOS W3 200030
£9'v¥8'S dV/ $3d ‘ubnologquarad ‘aauq Jouep pridnoio poyi3 100030
0Z'cLe 8dS 6NH 'liNH 20Q Yiaqezii3 ussny) "aippIN 01 Aend Py 8jesouo) xiwApeay Jebp3 000030
SP2/L'TL 4ddt 0.8 ‘Aeisuleq ‘peoy pRYeUS 0Z2 PoWI uoWIRY W G 4000
9Z'66.'0L FNL 8MNH ‘IINH ‘PEOY Uopay “sed Buipes) |elquQ winog ‘v Iun sBuiis) uoswel|ip Jegmeq 2042
168799 NdE ENA I8)seouoq ‘uojueig ‘asolD juowiag 0l pajwi uogelnsul Y ¥ Qoas
LE'G¥8'Y 900 z.S ‘Ae|sweg ‘uojyBinoH jeals) ‘peoy WeyIsyoy Z 'aSnoH sewoy | paywi (Asisuleq) [eoinosi3 | 20Q2
BG1B6'L ON6 €1S 'PIRSUS 'Sjejs3 [eLysnpu| 8SNoH 210Qg juedsai) aaealbi( ez sispnys % siocoq da a0ao
66'£89'02 1r0 $NQ ‘1eisesuoq ‘Ageg 'peoy sHsqoy ‘Wed sssuisng peoy suaqoy paYLUIT S)ONPOId Jsquul] uoxig v0ao
89'€9€ NQas ¥.S ‘Asisuleg ‘puelhoy 19a4S 1SOM B8EL polWIT S10)e1008Qg SuosunoIq 604D
00'v39 HNG £1S ‘PIeWaUS 'yuomspueH ‘saiqg anealbig vl uun pajui (pleWsyYS) seolnas B)a(] 80090
3 ssalppy SwWeN Koy

siojipat) Auedwon - g
pajiwI suoS % Jsiny abioan
d711 (AS) soufel] seiqbag



60'GL0Z JBA TOS SdI 11 Jo  abed
,Lnj@ ainjeublg

de
rAN:YNA) ZOHD apisfesialy ‘leuipn ‘yYBnoloquiolg ‘'ssauisng [ELONHBLISIUL JBLUIAN 'PEOY ¥02aRRD 9 panui] swWaIsAg ajesiufiey LOHD
11°€09 436 €LNH 'SJYSHIOA ISE] ‘9isSal ‘aueT isiid 6¢ paywr seolneg Bunesooaq gH 90HD
£8'tF HaL €NH 'INH 12218 ubnologqsapuo Zzi slwejsAg dwng dinboirey SOHD
09'159 S/ £S 'PlRYAYS ‘19§ PUBHODS | '9SNOH (epua) Joukel) saigbag OfD 0 Msuior suapmoH  FO000HD
00Z8L'L Q88 §Vd ‘2HysSMaluay ‘Buoisulyol jeans aupmey ‘L xod Od P17 0D Buussuwbug suloH 3yl £000HD
00'95. aoubiH  ZOOOHD
ev¥8l rd.l gdm ‘Asjsued ‘edioypuwiug ‘peoy wnghe|d Hed Buudg g un paywi Bunyismed  LOOOHD
8r6lE 9N €S 'PIRIAYS '100WIS3|BYS 'SP{3YIoon PRI SUOS PUe PlOLBHH  O000HD
000 Sd. €PMIN 'allyspiojpag ‘Weyuaaed ‘peoy piojpag P11 sioo(] abpug pioyels $S090
000 U090
000 gHL ZL 1) 'wosd3 ‘19a4s 1sed 09 PiT Mpa.) wnitaid D092
000 d099
000 ZMp 0140 'feg JipJed ‘aAuQ JnogleH € 'Suoida||0) SNipemMY O/ SJWIT suoheduqe [98)S Jleuasydoel Joj snipelly 0099
000 ary LW ‘Ja)saysuely 1oallS HIoA MEN G 00l IS| 'dT1 SUleald ‘sadiales JopelD OfD pepw|] saddng Buiquinid Ao NODO

nve
000 1 3CQ '2AIYSpIOYEIS UL -UO-UOKNG ‘PEOY |[BUQOYS ‘BJIUSD SSBUISNg Xaw| | |44 SIINS PI] SISpjing JO uojelepad [BuoEN YL  W09D
000 HA9 LE3d MIOHON ‘uuAq sBury ‘uoimaN weyong ‘Juels) 9 Ars1 atio 1092
000 94l 098 ‘Weyisyoy eals sjdwa | ied jeulsnpu] £ eubely ‘9SnoH Jewuel) p11 (go) uosielg MOOD
000 HDOL §2S7 'spaa ‘YUoHES) ‘WUnon piaysuocoeag | P11 soug Jejo0id (Ke[ale)
000 Q39 Z119 I1sejieg ‘peoy uoded gl P17 Jielg oew 1092
000 gd9 LGH "BIYSHIOA ISOAA ‘PISISIBpPNH ‘pecy spad 19ang Leg ‘9snoH SaAl PY1 (6561 ) dnoig) s1aAp H09D
000 HHZ 219 ‘uojiog ‘Aepn eiuuepsg uswidojaaaq Bunesiy siejep 'pe-z¢ dun Py Suipealos 100(4 MOr 9092
000 XTIl €871 'spaa 'peoy Asuig yi-zi ‘osnoy abio4 py7 dnoug sonsiBo Buniooy g 4090
000 39DT 81S 'PIAyuU0IQ 'peEOY PlBYeYS ZE1 ‘PeYSIalep Syl SUOHN|OS J9IBM €0 3099
000 FNL 8NH "iNH ‘Peoy Uopay ‘ed Butpel) [enqiO Wnos 'y Jun Py sBuiiie)) uoswelpp J9ame( aooo

dANB
00°0 LLAM ‘BaysHIOA 1sopn ‘Aepeg ‘jielsiig "peoyY piopieo ‘9le)s3 [eLISNpuU| PEOY PISPIRD P11 @44 UEId Hd) 2099
000 VE 98 ‘PIRIHBUS ‘PEOY BUOISIUS ‘€ 1-Z1S JUN "SHIOAA 290(9 P17 (Suopn|og Jeg pue uayaiy) MH 8099
¥£102'62 Qv SNH 'liNH 1934g sidwa} 'asnoi [apusg paywi] £ apels Y092
98'¥Sr'T NNV 1LS ‘Aejsuleg ‘uoisiAoy ‘Aepp plowpiny | pajwi] wea] 09 6090

3

' SS9JppY

aweN Ay

s10}1paa) Auedwiod - g
pajiwiT suog @ }sini abioag)
d11 (AS) 1oufel] soiqbag



80°G10Z JOA DS Sdl Ll 4o gabed
_ aumeulig
Rals
ane
vS'66L'T S ‘aulysyIoA JSOMN 'PEOY Aungsmaq ‘sje)s3 Buipel) speqpues ‘aaueg ssauisng WO paywi Aundes g alld Aoy SOMO
GO'E22 AMS #23Q ‘Aqlag 'peoy uopuo ‘99 Ao suonn|og [cuo) Jybi eapiey OMO
8.'G6T vz 09S ‘welsyioy ‘950D afebunybiN ‘unos ajebunybin ¥1 PajiLIT SBDIAISS B)iS 1salde) £OMO
o601 Qa9 Z+H3 ‘yBinquip3 ‘pisydenniy ‘peoy aulydiolsioD |z Juawpeda( 10AU0D P8I 19914 UMY Z000MD
06°2L¥'2 ANG 1AM ‘BUYSHIOA 1SOAA ‘Aojjeg '([elsiig ‘ajelsT [eulnpu) PEoy PIapRD ‘MEIA auiuusd (onH Weld)} HdX  L00OXMD
ET'EOV X1 999 ‘mobse|D ‘yoo|unuiy ‘£08 X09 Od anuay Buipiing sulkex  000OMD
ZATA AR V31 908 "Weylayioy 'ASISISNIIA ‘Peoy USULION 261 SWHISAS UOHONASUCD uepior roro
ZLYLL'L QUE €1 4M 'Angsmaq ‘fiIH 1n0og ‘pecy apeymusaey ‘e g BZ SHUN PONLUIN SMOPUIAA Bper £0rD
A YA dSE 6 'PlRIYAYS ‘Bue suelIUG 09 “Med ABojouysa ] playeys Buninsuod HSr  ZO0OrD
MUD6 ZZON
00°0vT'e ‘anysuojdweypoN ‘uopsyo ‘abema ABiaug poomiayg 'Aepn JowneT ‘asnoH Jawie PlAlRes var  1000ro
1ST6¥'E S8/ €S ‘PiRIYAYS 19848 pueRodS L ‘9SNOH [epua)y ioules) saigbeq o/ payWIT uosmar  0000rD
SL'EPELL 399 80A Aqies ‘peoy Jeue) ‘ABp SIBAIA “91€IST [BIASNPU| PIRYABI ‘Z Wun papw (31USHIOA) [B21981 || zo1D
81'99¢ SQAz 21S1 'spee ‘eso) uojepse) ‘gl wun poNWI sjuejeas |jey ule| LOID
69'8V.'C 3S¥ ZNQ '18isecuo ‘peoy uspbo ‘sjeis3 [elisnpu) sue meys sa|ddng xiuau|  0000ID
000 FOHD
0LGL Q70 LLNH IINH 'ASliaAsg 'peOY MBIASAIY '2)BIST [BLISNPUL WODY ‘6 HUN uoRonsuUoY Jagquiny I0HD
848 LINN sJysuojdweypoN
85051 ‘Ajusae(] ‘ajels3 (euIsSnpu| Spidl4 UOEIQ ‘9SOl jeunig | ‘aJempleH Bl B pajwr sjusuodwio) MH HOHD
¥6'G61'6 NE9 SZNL. 'Jue) ‘plojysy ‘uowwo Bunmorg (Buoua4) uog g uosyoer S H O0HD
0165 HYL 0ZS Pleyays 'uojybiag ‘peoy WEYISYIoY 'SHIOA UMOLD '/ Jun POUWIT YN SIBN YonK 40HD
01L'628'e SO ¥ZIN 18ISaysuely ‘ucle|ppily ieBusals yied ssauisng apisdoolg ‘L H 1Un uonje|eisu| auyedid jeudsod J0HD
00'9€€ 4rg 9Ad ‘@lusesue ‘apih4 3] UOHNOY ‘BnusAy |lemaoelg ‘| Jun pajWI YoRjwaQ JA)SBWSIOH aoH?d
80 L¥v'Y IHS 6NH 'IINK 'PeOY Uisaly Wied uanei) 'y SO0 Bunsyseld uosbpon D0HD
08'99¢€'tL 4ANO €/8 'Asjsuleg ‘YSMGIIOM HIBAA POOAA +9 uosBpoH ‘W g0HD
3Ive
G/ 6¥E'6SL 9S PIBIYOUS ‘PEOY BUONSURY '€1-Z1S HUN ‘SHIOA BG0|D 'USI4 UOSET JO UOjUSlE 8Y} J0- suoynjos Jeg pue SuaUoNy MH YOHD
8evil'L ars LIMS ‘uoixng 'pecy mo|lemsialepn Hied [eulsnpul SMo|[emsisiep ‘9 Hun paju Buiptoyeos dead ybiy 60HO
GE'6Y d39 €N ‘18isayouey ‘uapsifoiq ‘SliSAA PIBIIeS ‘snusAy pleiue ¢ pajwWI SImybIH 80HD
3 sselppy aweN Koy

sJ0}|paln Auedwo) - g
pajwi suog % 3sinH abioag
d11(AS) 10ukesy saiqbeq



B0'GLOZ 19A DS Sdil L1 jo L obed
_ alnjeubis
KTk

110221 HHO ¥ING 81009 ‘@bpug 19PUAA ‘PECY Jejseauoq ‘slelsT [euisnpu) sBugle 8yl 'z yun pajwr] Buuooly pAoipiO 1002
zoey ONL 2O 'aoisBuiseg ‘yoiel 'peoy |[emialo) Nied jeuisnpu| yoieH PI1 XN donusAQ 000000
98'¥8.'9Z NV0 ZNH ‘liNH 'SPISId UORNS "jied Wepisnoy PajiLul SS0IAIRS 1Mo SjIAeN 80ND
88 Y85’y 31¢ 6S 'PIAIIOYS 191 UoUslI] ‘asnoH DN s80IuBS DUN LOND
2 09€ AD9 2718 ‘uoyjog ‘peoy play|lIN ‘e)els3 [erisnput Aipunog ‘v iun s}l $J8paaI0G 1004 JSAMUHON 90ND
YL H39 2157 'speaT ‘1sep aue umoig L pajiwit Asieg O N SOND
06'84 311 94M 'UOJUBLLION 'S1EI53 |BL}SNPU| UCJUBWLION ‘PEOY 8Bpugideg ‘asnoy abpugoag 77 SWild MOPUIAA |euCHEN yOND
10°086 3v/ €S ‘puejobiny ] ‘suen 9100 'ebenon ssoy gj010u0D XIN APEaY NOD-NN  £000ND
08'8¥.L'6 UYS Zdd ‘@aysesue ‘uojsald 'ybieswuo ‘peoy Ao ubnoy g/g Buiurel] 94N ZOOOND
¥0'96 HVZ LIWY X983 'pIojuioy ‘19348 YInog ‘asnoy 1sodoai py7150doSN  LODOND
GL'Z19'9 pIED IPaID) 1S8MIEN  ODOOND
00°285 7118 $0g ‘piojpeig ‘sueq Aiied 'asnoH piemp3 pIejjiod peysuep EN)
00°85E'} 396 £ZS1 AoUOW ‘Bue PISUDIEDS 'SHION PISYDIEDS pajwi] uonelusA Ao QOWD
9S'¥LLL 441 LS 'PIayidUS ‘Peoy ajepAsqqy 88-9. pajwi salixal wbiluocolw  D0WD
S6PEE’) QL€ ZLdH ‘saysweybupong ‘@quiodip YBiH Hed ssaulsng xassai) ‘asnoH xejiieH psjwi ybnespouowy  GOND
00°6EC dag #9S 'UBnoloGxe| ‘UoJUIMG '19aNS WM pajwr seoiueg Buussuwbug re N VYOWD
v1'ZZ6'y 1S1 595 ‘weysayioy ‘Buipel | poomyseq ‘peoy uopelseyd [RINIOBNYIY 'S 60D
0e' ¥ SV8 ¥37 Usise0ieT ‘UojseuLny] 'peoy plojld £6-1E pajiwI sased padid |esipajy 8OWD
0¥’ 295 vE. ONQ ‘Jeisesuoq J8ag 3| JIIMPY 'peoy Spuepioolg paliwi suonepunod A B W LOWD
0v'989'GL 4r6 G4M ‘WSSO 'ABpn JAUYIN ‘@SNOH ZimueH ‘| Jun pejiw uonelnuA dew QoD
LOYZo6L DE8 €S 'PleWaYS 19248 Neld g (Plewjays) O o ueplen SOWD
80/80°¢ ads 29717 'Aess|buy ‘'uebiopog ‘sAimpeled ‘AQ ueH peyw suoje|elsuy] puepien FOIND
£4'8G1°9¢ FHO OLNH ‘IinH ‘Agejuy 'Aep preyBunds op 'esnoH preybuuds paywIn uoxiq ulew £OIND
iz rHO 9€S ‘PlayaUS 'audisiuad ‘Peoy pisiyayg ‘sjeabuudg salddng Buip)ing SIBAK  ZODOWD
8L'48.°C Y€ 6S 'PIRIYSYS 'PEOY LINGPOOAA 102 P (Winog plRYBYS) WY LOOOWD
1T€9T SO G1SS 'Xass3 ‘uopliseg “Jed ssauisng spiayuinog ‘Aepp uojuad Jsepn Jadung € sicjelped SHN  000DWD
z5'LE8'GL dvZ LN ‘18)SayduBly ‘suspies Ajipeddid ‘esnoy A|Ipeddid 6% pajiwi 10U picjbuen 2010
0L'8L2 VZ 6S ‘PIALISYS 'PROY 1101 '9)e}ST [eiSnpu| UOWWOD ayljoselY ‘0L JuUN leuops pAo LO0OTD
9e'e9e'e AH9 2Z9Y ‘anysdwey ‘axojsbuiseg '9ae)s3 (emgsnpul WeH 1Sop ‘Aep uoyels 4 un p17 Bugyby sowwn Q00010
€OVi6' Ly 4AH8 SaH ‘playsieppni “ueg Aingpuowly ‘S| piepjueg Jeddn pajwiT suonnjos Buloold Xdy 90M0D
3 SSaJppyY aweN Loy

siojipasn Auedwon - g
pejiwi] suog ‘g 3sinH 9b1099
d11 (AS) Joukes] saiqbeg



8¥'7.8'C
0LOLL'Y
90'18¢

€4059°t

00'vLS
8g'¥LlL
0912
9g'0%0'1L
00'00€
81'69¥
00'Z88'6
8y'z.0'c
EL6LE
00'0ZY
60245
€6'014'92
681/
06192
00 0Z¥
£E'606'LL
68'6/8'8
€075
Go'§le'g
gebee'el
L6'G0L' L
00'092'L
G9'LGLT
ZL oty
Z0'0zZ

60°5102 19A DS Sdl

4d8 9NQ ‘Jeisesuoq 'sue N ‘peoy adioypuusds ge
4V 098 'WEYIayIoY 'j9eiS Uley '9SNOH SpISIony

ral oLs
spa9 19isuni ‘Aepn uuepy ebioag) ‘Yied SsSauUISNg apIsABND) 'dnolo SUOHNIOS BIXaT

AQB ¥S 'PIPIPBYS 193uiG AB|suny 7 ‘SHIOAA Bsldialug

N3/ £9S ‘weyssyioy ‘susesc] uodn yiep ‘peoy J8iseaucd

J¥1 09S ‘WeyIsyloy '19a4S Ui '9Snoj Spisianly

350 Z1vE 'SAUSIIAN JDISUILLIBAA ‘UOPID0IS ‘BUBT 210 1S0d "asSNOH 2240 1s0d
149 698 'aliysesueT ‘uosiaN ‘Aep (IIMDINYD §

d€ €17 'spean ‘aue Aspanie) /| ‘SHIOM Blepally

are S4M HessQ 'peoy plaIeyeM ‘Sle)s3 [eu)snpul AB|UsY ‘6 JUN

drl 9S ‘pIsyiays ‘peoy Japeg

DSO0 ¥LNS ‘alusiim ‘weyusddiyd “iied sssuisng uoppys g

weysayioy ‘syoelg ‘peoy AS|SISNOIM 9T

MrZ ¥ZON anysweybugioN “emsN 'peoy JiiH Uooeag 'SHIOM Spisuooeag ‘| Jun
338 ZLNH iINH ‘pudjjes ‘peoy uopay ‘aue asnoH 1amo |

7€ 01S ‘PlRYsYS 'Joowiury ‘peoy Jaquinid L

NYZ LING ‘adioyunog ‘sdioyisippe) 'PEOY [[BMNOOH ‘NiBd SSBUISNE ||PMICOW L
MVY8 SLNQ '241ysiiooul YyHoN ‘adiogiunog ‘snusay Angsmaaq /1

LI jo g abeg

sinjeubis

TR

WBWaYloY  B0HD
pojwi [BOEYOIN N 80MD
oHWY  L0MD

puowyoly  90¥D

pajLI Jepoyy G0HD
Aojes jLagny  ¥000HD

weywsyloy  £00040D

PI7 4 [00] Weylayioy  Zoo0yo

D9Wd  L000YD

uosiead Ueqoy  0000ND

palLWIT pSHaWED 93101d HOdD

Buyooy yasjoud 90d0

18iwald 30d0

lslwaid 30dD

paywi (Aingsmaq) snid Jamod aodo
pajwi 0 [edoa]3 Jalod 20dD

suIsay %oapAlod 80do

swuely Nd v0dO

pajwI dnoss) Asjeg sejoruulg 60dD
pajiwi saoiaseg Buusaubul g 9 d 80dD
pajiwi seslneg oeuo) ad 20dD

sSgd 90d9

Pajwg mc_«m._oown_ Lmnooo i1g)ad G0dD
P3: 30AMOLY UOJUCYD JBjad #0dD

Nl 628 Asisuzeg ‘ussis ybnieg ‘Aepp uouues) “ied ssauisng ayloAR|D ‘G NUM LI 92UBUSUIRI + SHIOMPUNOIS) 3U0iSalppIg ‘d £0dD

SIE PLNH ‘INH ‘PuBjuemS “Wed s isep i

DHZ 6251 'spaen ‘yuopes ‘sue ysy

VY. LEYN 'Yinowe A 18819 ‘U0ISII0G) 'alluaD UONBAOUL| UOORSY ‘ZLD) UM
dY¥ GOS ‘Wweyiawoy ‘peyusaey ‘Yyinog aue Joop ‘ebpausney g

P11 (eaysuoA) JaBeuepy 108loid  ZOO0OID
jsed 8jo0id  L000dD

payw] a0lO Juid  0000dD
(weysyioy) siojelosag ucuo 2009

3

$SaIppY

aweN Aay|

sJojiped) Auedwo) - g
psjiwiT suog % }siny 8bioen
d11 (AS) Joukes) saiqhieg



60°6L0T JOA TOS Sdi b4 40 6 abed
ainjeub

P %, Jeubls
69°GEB'E equil 00012
YA AN HL LAM ‘UOIdWIBYISAIOM ‘SALQ Aempiey ‘(10013 3sad) Buiping oL P11 sjonpold Buipjing seuuel  €00010
00°9Z1 1N6 ¥LNQ '21009 ‘uonElg UojUeD PI1owIdisal 200010
00°006 N46 08S 'dosxiopn ‘plojeles) 'g6¢ Xog Od ‘sednes uonesnp3 Bulues | M1sS3L  L0c0LD
00006 AT'S GAM 'PIBUSREAM 1980 "DAPYSHi4 ‘peoY PISYSNEM 26 priesnoHqisel  0Q000LD
000 3d6 80A 'Aqies “Miem epLg ) pajWI] syIoMpunoiO g4 S 1082
000 MOSD
L5°0VE gare 231 191880197 'ugisiAs JRang peqly €2 ssoo(] UoISAg 080
00°0ct 1HY 0.8 'Aaisuleg 9ang Yoaog Vg paywi seaueg ABlaug pienbaing 0o
0Z'LE0'S T8 €4S ‘PIdBYS ‘Bn0ID UOSEN 6 sjueynsuo Aajes g buipjoyeos HOSD
16'062 PHZ ZZNQ ‘PIOjSY “Yed Ajui L ‘Hnog elawy ¢ ‘asnoH uoies pajiwiy paaing paads 2080
¥€T0L'L HAE 5.8 ‘Aoiswieq ‘Asisiovue] ‘Aep YUOMUSAA ‘B1BIST BLISNPU] UUOAJUIAA wepeoeule ] allysiioA yinog 4080
ZL'89 H38 6710 Weypio ‘vouappeyd ‘Aep sjlepaam] Yed ssauisng yuegmopesiy 'z3 uun swajsAs anj4 welbig 3080
06'286'Q NrL LZS PRYBYS ‘ysiewe|ny ‘s)e)s] [euisnpu| pOOMION '9s0l) WeWsYlo ‘62 Jun pajWT [eau0e|3 IeS aoso
YT LL8 Juz 92SH 19sIawog ‘Weysipplg 's|IWapse) ‘asnoH Jajemies)) swalsAg abeue)q aiqeulRlSNS 9080
1£'68¢C ass 8080
Lgeze'l A6 FSHI ‘ueiulo 1sepn uoisbBuin Yied [eLisnpu| pieyeonig ‘arenbs jlog | juswdinbg bunayey cewoog Y0So
LLLEk'y YM6 GES ‘PlelBYS ‘playse|oo3 ‘auer sjlemisyng Hed ssauisng sjlemising Buioeping Agxeg 60S0
€L866'L Ng/ 2.S ‘As|suseq ‘sdioyawus) ‘sbuuds xied ‘Aepp Jool Ausd pajiwi MN uses 80S0
00°20L'L ADP £aH 'pleysiappniH ‘poombuo 1948 pACY ‘SIIIN 19308 pAoY Buiues|n uosdweg 2080
88829 Orl LyQ Jusy ‘piojlie 'snuaAy sexmed 'gy 1un panwn |sejesg 80890
00008'L X0 £1NH ‘oIssa ‘suet ybnosg Auusr ‘JUNOWISON Py uawebeuepy cudiAs  S000SD
0g'9sZ'c uojuIMg  +000SO
L1670 A3S L4 'PIleYEM 'pEOY J9)sEIUCQ] ‘wnipelg ([ebe juownesg pajwI] €281 JoWds  £0008D
€TGLL'L Y€ LNQ ‘18)seouc( 18345 Weysy P ywds Iy 2000SD
vL'T 290 £ZS1 'speaT ‘Aspo ‘peoy yed AeimoH ‘ssauisng A3ImoH g1-G) Jun pang alyg 100080

Va. 9Na

00'v98 118)Se0Uo(] 198N)S-9T-§0IMPY 'pECY SPUB00Ig ‘S1e)ST (BLLISNPU| UOWILOD JOJ0BD PlIgelivo®s 0000SD
68'G.Z'8l 149 z9s 'weylayioy ‘aiebiey 19ang phol ‘asnoH uopeisbiyey {(Buluoiypuos 1) ASH q049
8L'¥66'C 830 DNQ "J=Isesuo( ‘SSOW ‘SueT 19PN ‘SJ00H om | pajwi Suiuiy g 2 Buusiseld sy YOO
3 ssalppy aweN Aoy

si10)ipain Auedwo) - g
pejwi suog R 3siny abiocag
dT1 (AS) Joukesy seiqbag



680'GLAOZ 1A DS Sdl 11 30 0L afey
aimeub

i u .w

£0'648'G2 rO0 ¥9S 'ubnoiogxal '8so]D doopheH | PSYWIT HOMYOUG B3RIUM  Q0MD
69218 MG §10d anysdwey 'weyaied yHoN ‘yuomsuabag ‘Aepn SRI00UCS FBSNOH 2pIO3U0D PayLI G5 JODPBULIBAN SOMD
£8'896°} ©Qa. ZENQ ‘Aqswio '1eang ey vZ-gl PSJiWI [BOORAZ 09HM  POMO
9526262 ANL ¥OH ‘@aysHIoA yHoN ‘ucdry ‘peoy abpuqybnolog ‘ze xog Od P YN A91@SIOM  £000MD
0008} as| ZINQ ‘siseouo( ‘uojbulpl ‘peoy 29eIs) 6 PI SUSRIOSPUIM D TOOOMD
£lLrer's 788 L 1SS 'XIS53 ‘PIOPIOIM 'SUSPIES) (|9SSNY '@SNOH XNSUNOW A4H YoluPM  LOOOMD
TE0L 11} 048 ‘As|suieg ‘peol 18)seouo( 29 P17 Buinesbuz uoyepn uyor  0OOOMO
99'958'Z DX0 ZNH ‘lINH ‘S)e3s3 |eUISNPU| SPiBl4 UORNS ‘peoy usbeyuado) /¢ PRYLFT WNUILNIY UBDINA ZOAD
Wyseel THE BS ‘PIBYIOUS ‘SISHY 'SHEQ PBOIF 86 ‘G IUN P8I $10Je4008(Q UOISIA LOAD
11891 ¥a9 129D 'sbpuque) ‘weysiapiH ‘AeA PO 8yl pajwI 2eyeA 00AD
AT gg. ¥ag 'piojpeig 19a.s Ang ‘@snol sauuy ig P3JlWT $90IAIBG AY [BSIBAIN 00N9
00°0 HYE LAH ‘PlRusIapPNH 'pEOY |(IWsudany “Yied ssauisng pAoy o ‘v un pajiwiry pieysieppnH Asiieioads Jequill 7010
000 SO | 95 ‘PidIgaYS ‘Ubnologsi|iH ‘YIN0S peoy SalusH pajwI pieysays siseloadgiaquil | MO1D
000 roLo
A 7 Zr2 €98 'Aojsuleq ‘jemauop 'peoy Aisjawag ‘yainygd [eisodsjusd llemiuq saleA 0L
L0'9.2'6 MSL 6S71 'spaaT ‘Jeans Aeinesely ‘i s1eBaew ‘2 I psjiluI] WBYHON uey | HOLD
vE¥E0'0L NEs 8LON ‘WeyBumoN 'playsuey sued ssauisng wWeyyeo ‘Aep uoyiweH pajwi suoynjog pajesbaju; ejo L 9010
ZE¥H0'PT 1X¥ €NH 'IINH 1931g |oodiaa ‘esno oddiH papwi Buipjoyess uos|iL 4010

ol
00°9€6 ENQ i21Seouo(] ‘Jlepues Jiiy ‘Peoy auolg |[BpUES "SelST [elysnpu| ([EPUBS YUY ‘9 HuN pajiwi Buuasuibul jlepuioyl 3019
L1206’V 319 SHN J9isaydue ‘uapsjAolq ‘1eans ueuung pg pajwi |[BIswie ] aoLo
LE'eT8'e HdB 9LYA ‘allusey) ‘plojsinuy ‘arelsa Buipeyy abputuo palwi dnoug Aue) 201D
¥0° /910G NSS ¥9S ‘Weysauioy ‘1sinyuiry ‘peoy pjeybunds || uog g w0lfeL © | 9010
02°992'1 VYIrZ 01T SpeaT ‘usalg JBISUNH 18948 yoJnyD ‘pieAunoD ayl ‘v Iun PSNWIT MBYS JOAI] V01O
aNB S4M NessQ

v GLE ‘peoy AingsmaQ ‘ajels3 Buipel | speqpues ‘ague) sssuisng WOM ‘€7 % 1T S90O pajiwit Bupoeiuo) YelN sewoi ) 6010
ELive aHs6 ZLNH ‘IINH “omising ‘peoy jiiH Asleq pajiwi Yoo Auo) 8010
¥5'65 N1 09S ‘WeYIByIoY 1981 saluey ] '9SNOoH we|imziy S8{eS pue AUlH JBWINL 20001
L¥'8.2'0L ary LN JeISeudURI 198G YIOA MBN § ‘100|315 ‘T SYIeald ‘SaoInag SIONpRID O/0 o|d supjiad siABlL 900010
LI BQWil  S000LD
3 SSUPPY JWieN Aay)

si0}ipain Aueduwion - g
pejiwi] suos g 3siny ebioan)
dT11 (AS) souhel] seiqbeg



60°GL0Z "1OA DS Sdl

l/.ﬁw\ wﬁ.

LI jo L} obed

aimeubig

$2°809'82.L') Buiejo) sewul Z6Z
00°756'0 XS6 TLNH ‘BJIusHIoA 1SE] 'Weybuida)y ‘sue yoinys ‘esiy aiowedfs uoiliowaq 24IYsyIoA syl ZOAD
86°84C NH8 995 'weyseyioy ‘Aqe|oH ‘sjeisg [eisnpul AgejioH papUI dnose DAMA LOAD
€6'.9 QAL £Q8 'piojpeig "sueT JediA ‘2§ x08 Od J9jeM 2IYSHIOA  QD00AD
00081 915 ¥ZIN ‘PuBHeqUINYLON "WAlg ‘elejs] [elysnpul episianiy YiA|g ‘peoy Jeouads penwi (syblyooy) ayenyx 00XD
£9'062'89) vEE €41 anysdoiyg ‘piojiel ‘v yed pIoyels ‘va-1a Hun ‘peiw 4as SMOPUIM UDIBIAM  VOMD
90'6LS HX9 GLNN ‘siueyuoN ‘Buuapay ‘peoy ybnologbulepn ‘Aemyied Buuayay 10JJUOD) JBISBIA MOPUIAA 80MD
09'049'G X6 0Lag ‘piojpelg ‘sejebusais) ‘proY JIYNO0IS ‘@SNOH uoIgly PajWIT SUOS ' UOSUDIIAA Uyor 80MD
80°LEE HHZ 219 ‘uoliog ‘Aepn eiuueig swdopasq Bunsesiyy sislep ‘pe-z¢ Iun SUDIIM D UYOr  LOMD
3 SSPPY aweN Aoy

sio)ipasn Auedwo) - g
pajiwiT suog g 3siny abioao

dT11{AS) 1oules}

sewqbeg



APPENDIX 3

REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Total time spent to 30 May 2017 on this assignment amounts to 154.40 hours at an average composite rate of
£296.93 per hour resulting in total time costs to 30 May 2017 of £45,845.50.

To assist creditors in determining this matter, the following further information appears in this appendix:

O Begbies Traynor (SY) LLP’s charging policy

[Pre-administration Time Costs

Narrative summary of time costs incurred

Table of time spent and charge-out value

The Administrators’ fees estimate incorporating details of the work that the Administrators consider that
they will need to undertake to administer the administration.

0 Details of the expenses that the Administrators consider will be, or are likely to be, incurred.

DO DOoaO

In addition, a copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees (E&W) 2015" which provides guidance on creditors’
rights can be obtained online at www.begbies-traynor.com/creditorsquides Altematively, f you require a hard copy
of the Guide, please contact my office and | will arrange to send you a copy.

Finally, the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) has set up a website that contains a step-by-
step guide designed to help creditors navigate their way through an insolvency process which includes information
in relaton to remuneration. You c¢an access the website at the following address:

http:/Awww.creditorinsoivencyquide.co.uk/




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where further information is to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice gu:dance requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. It also applies where
payments are to be made to parties other than the firm, but rn relation to which the office holder, the
firm or any associate has an interest. Best practice guidance? indicates that such charges should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an
explanation of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more compiex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the appropriate level.
There are various levels of staff that are empioyed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at

that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

Category 1 disbursements (approval nof required) - specific expenditure that is directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice. All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred.

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of

calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party.

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval}.

Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile;

Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) is charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period for which the storage

charge relates;

Expenses which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements (approval required) —~ in
addition to the two categories referred to above, best practice guidance indicates that where
payments are to be made to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any
associate has an interest, these should be treated as Category 2 disbursements.

Statement of Insolvency Practice 8 (SIP 3) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

® Ibid 1



Services provided by other entities within the Begbies Traynor group

The following items of expenditure which relate to services provided by an entity within the
Begbies Traynor group, of which the office holder’s firm is @ member, are also to be charged to

the case (subject to approval).

Instruction of Eddisons Commercial Limited to provide valuation advice in relation to the
Company's chattel assets, oversee the clearance of the Company’s trading premises and
facilitate the disposal of the freehold properties. Their charges will be calculated on a time
costs basis at the prevailing hourly rates for their various grades of staff which are currently as

follows:

Grade of staff Charge-out rate (£ per hour)
Director £275

Associate £180

Surveyor £120

Graduate £100

Administration £80

Porters £35

Eddisons Limited estimate that their charges for providing the services will be between £10,000
and £15,000.

Instruction of Eddisons Commercial Limited to provide offer the Company's chattel assets for
sale via an oniine auction. Their charges will be equivalent to 10% of realisations.

In addition to the services detailed above, it may become necessary to instruct Eddisons
Commercial Limited to provide additional services, not currently anticipated, during the course
of the case. In such circumstances and to avoid the costs associated with seeking further
approval, the charges for such services will be calculated on a time costs basis at the prevailing
hourly rates for their various grades of staff which are currently as follows:

Grade of staff Charge-out rate (£ per hour)
Director £275

Associate £180

Surveyor £120

Graduate £100

Administration £80

Porters £35

instruction of Eddisons insurance Services Limited to provide insurance broking services and
specifically open caver insurance for the insurable risks relating to the case. The cost of open
cover insurance will vary during the course of the case depending upon the value of the assets
and liability risks. The forecasted cost of insurance for the 3 month period immediately following
appointment is £2,500 inclusive of Insurance Premium Tax. The costs of insurance cover for
subsequent quarter periods will be dependent upon prevailing insurance market conditions and
the ongoing insurable risks on the case. Eddisons Insurance Services Limited is not paid from
the assets of the estate for the services it provides. In accordance with standard insurance
industry practice, Eddisons Insurance Services Limited will receive payment of commission for
the services it provides directly from the open cover insurer. The commission is calculated as a
percentage of the insurance premiums payable and such percentage will depend upon the
class or classes of assets being insured.



(B} The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement.

s Telephone and facsimile
s  Printing and photocopying
s Stationery

Additional payments received by Eddisons Commercial Limited from purchasers where assets
are disposed of by way of auction

In addition to the charges of Eddisons Commercial Limited detailed above for providing the services to
the office holder, where any machinery and business assets (other than freehold/leasehold property)
are disposed of by way of auction, Eddisons Commercial Limited will also receive a payment from the
purchaser, known as a buyer's premium, equivalent to 15% of the successful bid. Where any
freehold/leasehold property is disposed of by way of auction, Eddisons Commercial Limited will also
receive a payment from the purchaser, known as a buyer's administration fee, in the sum of £600. It is
standard auction industry practice for a buyer's premium and buyer's administration fee to be charged.
The buyer's premium and buyer's administration fee is paid by the purchaser of the assets and is not
paid by the office holder from the assets of the estate.

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a
case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to the Shefiield
office as at the date of this report are as follows:

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)
Grade of staff 1 May 2011 -
until further notice
Partner 395
Director - 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is charged directly
to cases. Itis not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in 6 minute units.



PRE ADMINISTRATION TIME COSTS SUMMARY

CASE NAME: George Hurst & Sons Limited
CASE TYPE: ADMINISTRATION

OFFICE HOLDERS: 13 April 2017

1 CASE OVERVIEW

1.1

1.2

1.3

14

1.5

1.6

This overview is intended to provide sufficient information to enable the body respensible for the
approval of pre-administration costs to consider the level of those costs in the context of the

case.
Time costs information

Details of the time spent by each grade of staff prior to the appointment of the administrators and
the overall average hourly charge out rate for the pre-administration work are set out in the

attached table.

Full details of the work undertaken by the administrators and their staff prior to appointment are
sef out below and in the Administrators’ Statement of Proposals.

Overview of work undertaken prior to appointment

Full details of the work undertaken in the period prior to appointment are included in our report.
In summary, this includes a review of the Company’s financial positions, providing the director
with advice in relation to the options available to him, undertaking a review of the on-going
contracts to determine critical issues, complying with our statutory and regulatory pre-
appointment procedures and assisting the director with the process of putting the Company into
Administration,

Complexity of work undertaken prior to appointment

Due to the nature of the work, the pre-appointment time recorded relates predominantly to the
Insolvency Practitioners who are appointed. Several meetings were held with the director during
which time the Company’s financial position was reviewed and a high level review of the
Company's operation and on-going contracts was undertaken.

Exceptional responsibilities

Exceptional care was taken to ensure that all critical issues were identified prior to the
appointment to ensure that there were no on-site safety issues and that the Company’s assets
were protected to the best extent possible.

The proposed Administrators’ effectiveness
The provision of the services detailed above ensured that the Company was placed into

Administration in a timely manner and that the optimum strategy was put in place immediately
following appointment. We believe that this work will therefore enhance the return to creditors.

WPASQOLSERVERIPS_SQLWPANDAWASTER DOCS - BTG\EW-BT ADMXADM 1805P - PRE-ADMINISTRATION TIME COSTS
SUMMARY.DOC



1.7

1.8

1.9

The views of the creditors

The Company's secured creditor, Natwest, was consulted prior to our appointment and
consented to our proposed strategy.

Approval of fees, expenses and disbursements Incurred in the period prior to
appointment

The Administrators are seeking a resolution in relation to their pre-administration costs as
follows: that the unpaid pre-administration costs detailed in the joint administrators’ Statement of
Proposals for achieving the purpose of administration, be approved for payment.

Other professionals employed & their costs

The Joint Administrators engaged Lupton Fawcett LLP to provide legal services They are known
fo the Administrators and have a track record of providing an excellent service. They will be
remunerated on a time cost basis.



L A

— 000 3 6JEP O} UMEIP $83) [0
| EYE | 00 GEL 00°S¥E 00°56€ 3 a)ea Aunoy aBesen
00'882'L 05'0¥F 00'96.2'S 05 19¥'L 3 opesdl yeys £q 3800 swin 1ejoL)
8 02 £0 281 L'E apesf yoys Aq sanoy _Boml
[CLUINN
00'S¥E 05'000°L 062 X4 SI0p2MIP Yim eouspucdsalod pue sBunasiy]  ssenEN JARO
00'G¥E 05 798 05 < ¥4 sBuljgsw pue aouspuUOdSa1I0T - PAIISS
00 G¥E 05 ¥ZL olL'e W4 Sicjipauo Jelpgy SI0YPALT)
00'SPE Q0 rib 0z’ Zl S]OSSE /+ SSOUISN JO 3jes jo uonenoban S}RS8Y
Buiuued wsen
20°'G5¢ 05 96Z'% oLzt c0 18 lE uoensiuwpy| uvopensIuWpY
- 39 lauye
 Aunoy abesany JFis00 awl] SINOH [10) voddng | uiwpy Jup uIpY uwpy Jug | sBup ssy JBuy JBup ug lopang JAUEINSUOD PRI yas

LL0T/PD/EL ©L L102/70/0) W04 Polad 8Y | J04 SISA[BLY SISOD SUWIL UONEASIUIWPY-3id  JHd /61 TD 16 - uawuoddy 8l - peliwi suos ¥ 1siny 851039 8di9



George Hurst & Sons Limited
SUMMARY OF TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES

This summary, which should be read in conjunction with the Time Costs Analysis for the period of the
report attached, is intended to provide sufficient information to enable the body responsible for the
approval of our fees to consider the level of our fees and expenses in the context of the case.

What work has been done since we were appointed, why was that work necessary and what
has been the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our
firm's website - hitp://www.begbies-traynorgroup.com/work-details Under the foliowing headings we
have explained the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has
been described, but we have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to
allow creditors to understand what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if
any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached.

General case administration and planning

To date 41.10 hours has been spent in relation to case administration and planning at a cost of
£11,679.00.

This includes preparing our intemal case strategy document, completing money laundering
requirements and inputting necessary information onto our system.

This also covers a significant amount of time which has been spent collating the required information to
enable the Administrators to undertake their role effectively. This has necessitated numerous on-site

visits and meetings.

We have also undertaken a review of the Company's books and records, compiled and boxed them
ready for collection and prepared an inventory.

Whilst the above is not necessarily of benefit to the Company's creditors, it is necessary to allow the
joint administrators to undertake their role effectively.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act Rules and best practice

To date a total of 14.20 hours have been spent in relation to compliance with the Act, Rules and best
practice. This has a total cost of £3,972.50.

The work undertaken in this regard includes preparing post appointment statutory letters, including
changing the Company’s registered office, writing fo the Company’s director to request the Company’s
statement of affairs, liaising with the Company’s accountants in relation to the statement of affairs and
writing to the Company's former bankers etc.

In addition, time has been spent communicating with a local third party bank with a view to opening an
account for the Company in Administration.

The case was also reviewed to ascertain the level of reafisations anticipated with a bond being
prepared to cover any funds received into the case.

Finally, time has also been spent preparing the joint administrators’ proposals and a fee estimate in line
with statute.



The above is anticipated to assist creditors as it will allow the joint administrators to effectively manage
any funds received into the administration and will also provide creditors with further information in

relation to the case.

Investigations
To date, 0.9 hours have been spent on investigations. This has resulted in time costs of £310.50.

A minimal amount of time has been spent camying out searches on the directors and reviewing
information provided by creditors in connection with the director's conduct.

There is no financial benefit to the creditors however, we are required to undertake this work.

Realisation of assets

To date 45 hours have been spent in relation to realising the Company's assets. This has a cost of
£15,914.00.

A significant amount of time has been spent assisting with the collection of the contract debts, this has
included a review of Leslie Keats advice, on-site meetings, reviewing the Company's records,
reconciling bank statements and assisting with negotiations relating to contract novations.

We continue to liaise with the Company's bankers to ensure any further receipts are transferred in a
timely manner.

We have liaised with Eddisons Commercial Limited in relation to the Company’s chattel assets, held on
site meetings and monitored the sale of these assets at auction.

We have undertaken a review of the security heki over the Company's freehold properties, reviewed
Land Registry documents in relation to the charges, liaised with the director and Eddisons regarding
access and valuations and liaised with representatives of the interested party.

This work has directly benefitted creditors as the higher the level of realisations achieved, the greater
the prospect of a dividend to unsecured creditors.

Trading
No time has been spent which would fall within this category.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including emplovees), correspondence and distributions

To date 53 hours have been spent dealing with creditor claims, correspondence and distributions at a
cost of £13,942.50.

We incurred time reviewing the Company's records to locate details of the trade and expense and sub-
contract claims. We collating contact details and uploaded this information to our systems.

A significant proportion of the time incurred in this category relates to dealing with voluminous
telephone calls and correspondence received from creditors. We have received a significant number of
Statement s of Claim from creditors which have all been reviewed, supporting documents checked and

registered on our systems.

We have liaised with hirellease companies in relation to the return of assets held on site hand have
reviewed the documentation received in support of retention of title claims.



b ]

in addition to the above, we have also assisted UK Employment Law consultants with dealing with
employee claims. We have also liaised with the Company's secured creditors and undertaken a review

of the various security documents.

Whilst the there is no financial benefit to creditors from this work, it was necessary to ensure that the
Company's creditors were engaged in the Administration process and the Company's former
employees received the information they require in a timely manner.

Other matters which includes meetings, tax, lifigation, pensions and travel

To date 0.2 hours have been incurred on matters that fall within this category. Time costs have reached
a sum of £27.

We have incurred a smali amount of time notifying HMRC of our appointment and reviewing
correspondence received from them.

Time Costs Analysis

An analysis of time costs for the period of the report is attached showing the time spent by each grade
of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and giving the total costs and average hourly
rate charged for each work type.

Please note that the analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only. Information in relation to our pre-appointment time can be found in our Pre
Appointment Time Cost Summary which is also enclosed with this report.

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it
provide to creditors?

General case administration and planning

The joint administrators will be required to undertake periodic reviews of the case and to update their
case strategy to ensure that the case is being progressed appropriately.

Effective case management and planning benefits creditors generally as it ensures that the

administration is progressed in a strategic matter. It also ensures that our duties are carried out
correctly and effectively, with realisations being achieved as quickly as possible.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act Rules and best practice

The Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice require us to undertake various activities during the course
of the administration, which include the following:

1. Providing creditors with the result of resolutions sought;

2. Obtaining approval of the resolutions contained within our letter to creditors dated 30 May
2017;

3. Providing creditors with six monthly progress reports;
4. Producing a final report once we have concluded the administration;

5 Advertising and distributing any dividends o unsecured creditors once all realisations have
been received and creditor claims have been agreed;



»

6. Making an application to court for permission to distribute to the Company's creditors from the
administration if appropriate;

Whilst creditors will not directly benefit from some of the above, they will benefit from the information
that they receive. They will also benefit from the actions taken to allow a dividend to be issued.

Investigations

The joint administrators are required to undertake an initial investigation into the director's actions in
respect of the Company and to determine whether or not further detailed investigations are required.
This investigation will include a review of the Company’s books and records, the Company’s accounting
system, bank statements, management and filled accounts and any payments made to connected

parties.

A confidential report on the director's conduct wili then be prepared and issued to the Department for
Business Innovation and Skills,

Unless any antecedent transactions are uncovered as a result of our findings, there will not be any
benefit to creditors of this work being undertaken. However, as this work is a statutory requirement,
these costs cannot be avoided.

Realisation of assefs

We will continue to assist Leslie Keats with the collection of the Company's contract debts, oversee the
sale of the freehold properties and explore any other possible realisations.

This work will directly benefit creditors as it will resuit in monies becoming available for distribution.
Trading
As the Company has not traded in administration, no costs will be incurred in this regard.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), correspondence and distributions

The joint administrators will undoubtedly receive queries and correspondence from the Company’s
creditors and we aim to respond to these in both a timely and effective manner.

We will continue to assist the Company’s employees and will agree and finalise their claims in due
course.

As we are hopeful that a dividend will be available to the Company's unsecured creditors, time will be
spent adjudicating and agreeing creditor claims. Time will also be spent effecting the distribution.

The above work will benefit the Company's creditors as it will result in a distribution being issued.

Other matters which includes meetings. tax, litigation. pensions and trave!

It is proposed that the initial meeting of creditors be held by correspondence and therefore this should
reduce the amount of time spent in relation to physical meetings.

Depending upon what our investigations highlight the following matters may or may not be required
during the course of the administration:

1. Submitting final tax returns and assessing whether any funds are due tc the Company;

2. Attending meetings with the Company’s director, creditors and other stakeholders;



3. Travel to any meetings;

4. Travel to the purchaser’s site to review the Company's books and records;,
5. Dealing with any media enquiries;

6. Dealing with any pension scheme;

7.  Travel to site to collect the Company’s books and records.

Any benefit to creditors will be dependent upon the nature of the work required. An update in this
regard will therefore be provided in our next report to creditors.

How much will this further work cost?

In accordance with our fee estimate, we anticipate that the tofal costs of the Administration will be in the
region of £100,000. We therefore anticipate additional costs of £54,154.50.

Expenses

Details of the expenses that we expect to incur in connection with the work that remains to be done
referred to above, as well as expenses that we have already incumred, are set out in the estimate of
anticipated expenses attached at Appendix 3.



£102/50/0€ 01 L102/¥Q/€L Wold sishjeuy s1SoD awi] - WAV L61IDLE - UOIEASIUILLPY - PBHLWIT SUOS R 1sinH 861099 6dIS

000 i3 SINP O} UMRIp S38) M0
£6'96Z $9'69 00°0M oggglL DO9LL 000 000 00'0 00'SPe 00'56E i3 e Aunoy afieseay]
09°9Pg'sy ooklL 00'sr's 00'eZe' L 00'0§¢ 00'E62'YE 0§'204'L :eprab yme Aq 3900 s 1m0y
PESL ¥ol 31} 86 0z ¥6é §'6} 9piiB yuys £g sunoy jepo)
oot [ ¥ ] ro 0 SRV MR0 103 1IN0
000 uoneby
Xe
00 SEl 00 JZ zZo zZ0 L joae] pue suoistod
020 BUO vopeb) "xe ‘sBuaaw
000 sBuysapi|  sepniou| yoiym siegew Jeyso
Pus sawappoldenss {sesledue-Smpnr)
| oeez | osthecl g'es i ;1 o ..l ¥3 Sk SINNIGI0 W e
000 SEWUILY SIoHPaID sueanaisip
PUR FUSPUGASILIOD
L20'E92 05Zes'e} 0gg X4} 08 0LZ ) Siacy ‘(ssakojdwe Bujpnjoug)
000 peundes| swies s03|pats i yum Bujjeag
000 upRIL Joi meey
0o Bunpe | BupraL
(i1 00YLe'g) oy 1] rie [ ] il s s .- Bk 8 i
00 6PE 06942'L LE L€ siasse Aped pun/eplL jo Lonuelay
09 658 00 1666 [:¥24 zZ0 88L 88 SOes 153Se PUe SSeusNg 'Auadoly
pLEVE 05 Ovo'y SEL 10 v EL L3802 198G KO8T JO uopesyeay
ov'sre oxoie 1] 1] IMORRSOALY Jo) VD)
00 S¥¢ 05 0LE ] 60 suopebpseaul pue v gD suopebipeaau|
9L8LT 09TLeE b .42 £t ¥ Ly 4] PV ASUSMON WD sk sousaduioD Jos 1R0),
£4 0VZ 00 £86 L ¥ Sl 3z Sirege o juswele)s pue Bunioda) Aciners
000 NSO} BSED)|
0l 061 06 LE6 6% 91 gl T} Euipuog pue Gupjueg 23g0exd 1804 pur soiny Yoy
00 56 00 ¥50'2 [4] 4] & | OLg YR jidwosn
115 4 00818} Vi ¥ Li) A gie
91 78z 006911 L Lt ¥ 80 Li 5IE Bujuumyg
[1]+) Bullwerd #su)|pus UonensgWpy ste0 [RiRUID




XADM1806P

GEORGE HURST & SONS LIMITED
THE ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES ESTIMATE

Further to our appointment as administrators, we are seeking to be remunerated on a time costs basis.
Details of our firm's hourly charge-out rates are set out in the charging policy which accompanies this
estimate. Prior to creditors determining the basis upon which we are to be remunerated, we are obliged to
produce a fees estimate and to provide it to each creditor of whose details we are aware so that it can be
approved at the same time as the basis of our remuneration.

Our fees estimate for the administration is set out below. Please note that blended hourly rates have been
used which take account of the various levels of staff that are likely to undertake each area of work. These
can be seen in the average hourly rate column.

Details of the work that the administrators and their Hours Time cost Average
staff propose to undertake £ hourly rate
£

General case administration and planning

75 15,000 200
Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best
practice

100 20,000 200
Investigations

25 5,000 200
Realisation of assets

175 35,000 200
Trading

0 0 0

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including
employees), correspondence and distributions

100 20,000 200
Other matters which includes meetings, tax, litigation,
pensions and travel

25 5,000 200
Total hours 500
Total time costs 100,000
Overall average hourly rate £ 200

For the avoidance of any doubt, the above estimate relates to the period of administration only, it does not
relate to any work that is to be undertaken in any insolvency procedure following the administration.

Should creditors require further information on how this estimate has been produced this can be obtained
from our website at http:/fwww.begbies-traynorgroup.com/fee-estimates.

A more detailed explanation of the work that falls into the categories mentioned in the table above can be
obtained from our website at hitp.//www.begbies-traynorgroup.com/work-details.

Dated: 30 May 2017



GEORGE HURST & SONS LIMITED

XADM1807P

DETAILS OF THE EXPENSES THAT THE ADMINISTRATORS CONSIDER WILL BE, OR ARE LIKELY

TO BE INCURRED DURING THE COURSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

No, Type of expense Description Estimate
£
1. Advertisements Of appointment and business of correspondence 148.00
2 Bond An Insolvency Practitioner is required to have a 420.00
bond in place to protect the estate from
misappropriation of funds
3. Insurance An Insolvency Practitioner is required to ensure 2,500.00
that there is sufficient insurance cover over the
assets of the insolvent entity
4, Legal fees and The fees of any solicitors and/or barristers 5,000.00
disbursements instructed to assist the Insolvency Practitioner
and their anticipated disbursements
5. Agents fees and The fees of any agent or valuer instructed to 14,000.00
disbursements assist the Insolvency Practitioner and their
anticipated disbursements.
6. Debt collection fees | The fees of any third party instructed by the 40,000.00
and disbursements | Insolvency Practitioner to assist with the
collection of the debts of the insolvent entity and
their anticipated disbursements
7. Accountants fees The fees of a third party incurred assisting with 3,000.00
the provision of information and the preparation
of the Statement of Affairs.
8. Bank charges An Insolvency Practitioner is required to operate 100.00
a separate bank account in relation to the
insolvent entity's estate
9. Investigation Any sums paid to any third party that assists the N/A
expenses insolvency Practitioner with investigating the
affairs of the insolvent entity
10. Travel Mileage to and from site 500.00
11. Room hire For meetings of creditors, with the directors or N/A,
debtor etc.
12. | Employee Advice The fees of a third party instructed to deal with 2,000.00

employee matters such as employee ctaims and
closing down pension groups.




For the avoidance of any doubt, the above estimate relates to the period of administration only, it does not
relate to any expenses that will or may be incurred in any insolvency procedure following the administration.



